
imagine the possibilities
Thank you for purchasing this Samsung product.
To receive more complete service, please
register your product at

www.samsung.com/global/register
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* Your memory camcorder comes with CD manual and Quick start guide(printed).
  For more detailed instructions, refer to the user manual(PDF) provided on the CD.

Memory Camcorder
quick start guide
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getting to know your memory camcorder
WHAT'S INCLUDED WITH YOUR MEMORY CAMCORDER

Your new memory camcorder comes with the following accessories. If any of these items is missing from your box, call 
Samsung’s Customer Care Centre.

The exact shape of each item may vary by model.

Battery pack
(IA-BP85ST)

AC power adapter
(AA-E9 type) Audio/Video Cable USB Cable

Quick start guide User manual CD Software CD* Cradle*

Pouch* Carrying Case*

The contents can vary depending on the sales region.
Parts and accessories are available at your local Samsung dealer and service centre.
The memory card is not included. 
You have to connect the AC power adaptor to the cradle when connecting external devices using the cradle.
Your camcorder includes user manual CD and quick start guide(printed). For more detailed instructions, 
refer to the user manual (PDF) on the provided CD.
* : This is an optional accessory. To buy one, contact your nearest Samsung dealer.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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MODE indicator 
( Record (        ) / Player (        ))

Recording start/
stop button

MODE button Grip belt 

AV cable jack Swivel Hand-grip

USB jack (USB) Grip belt hook

DC IN jack (DC IN) Cradle receptacle

Jack cover Tripod receptacle

Charging indicator (CHG)       Memory card/ 

POWER switch Battery slot cover

FRONT & LEFT & REAR & BOTTOM VIEW

Lens open/close switch LCD screen

Internal microphone Built-in speaker

Lens                     button

MENU button EASY Q button

OK button LCD ENHANCER (      ) 
button

Control button (                             ) Zoom lever (W/T)

Recording start/stop button
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CONNECTING A POWER SOURCE

There are two types of power source that can be connected to your memory camcorder.
Do not use provided power supply units with other equipment.
- The battery pack: used for outdoor recording.
- The AC power adapter : used for indoor recording and playing back.

Inserting the battery pack
1. Slide and open the battery slot cover as shown in the diagram.
2. Insert the battery pack into the battery slot until it softly clicks.

Make sure that the SAMSUNG logo is facing up while the 
set is placed as shown in the diagram.

3. Slide and close the battery slot cover.

Ejecting the battery pack
1. Slide and open the battery slot cover and push the battery lock.

Gently push the battery lock in the direction as shown in 
the diagram to eject the battery out.

2. Pull the ejected battery out in the direction as shown in the diagram.
3. Slide and close the battery slot cover.

•
•

•

•

preparation

Charging the Battery Pack
1. Slide the POWER switch downward to turn off the power.
2. Open the LCD screen and insert the battery pack to the 

memory camcorder. 
3. Open the DC IN/USB/AV jack cover.
4. Connect the AC power adapter to the DC IN jack of your 

memory camcorder.
5. Connect the AC power adapter to a wall socket. 

The CHG (charging) indicator lights up in orange and showing 
that the battery pack is charging.
The CHG (charging) indicator lights up in green when the 
battery is fully charged. 

6. When the battery pack is fully charged, disconnect the AC power adapter from the memory camcorder.
Even with the power switched off, the battery pack will still discharge if it is left attached to the memory camcorder.
It is recommended that you remove the battery pack from the memory camcorder.

•

•

•

CARD

CARD

CARD

Insert Eject

CARD
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SELECTING THE STORAGE MEDIA (VP-MX20C/MX20CH ONLY)

You can record on the built-in memory or a memory card, so you should select the desired storage media before 
starting recording or playback.
Before inserting or ejecting the memory card, turn the memory camcorder off.

•

•

about the storage media

INSERTING / EJECTING THE MEMORY CARD

Inserting a memory card
1. Turn the memory camcorder off.
2. Slide the memory card slot cover to the right to open the cover.
3. Insert the memory card into the memory card slot in the direction of the 

arrow shown in the diagram until it softly clicks.
4. Close the cover.

Ejecting a memory card
1. Turn the memory camcorder off.
2. Slide the memory card slot cover to the right to open the cover.
3. Slightly push the memory card inwards to pop it out.
4. Pull the memory card out of the memory card slot and close the cover.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Press the MENU button.
The menu list will appear.

2. Press the Control button (  /  ) to select "Settings".

3. Press the Control button (  /  ) to select "Storage", then press the OK button.

4.  Press the Control button (  /  ) to select  "Memory" or "Card", then press 
the OK button.

"Memory": When using the built-in memory.
"Card": When using the memory card.

5. Press the MENU button to exit.

•

•
•
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recording
RECORDING MOVIE IMAGES

Memory camcorder provides two Recording start/stop buttons. 
One is on the rear side of the camcorder and the other one is on the LCD panel. 
Select the Recording start/ stop button according to the use.

1. Turn the memory camcorder on.
Connect a power source to the memory camcorder. 
(A battery pack or an AC power adapter)
Slide the POWER switch downward to turn on the power. 
Set the appropriate storage media. (VP-MX20C/MX20CH only) 
(If you want to record on a memory card, insert the memory card.)
Set the Lens open/close switch to open (  ). page 3

2. Check the subject on the LCD screen.

3. Press the Recording start/stop button.
The recording indicator (  ) will display and recording will start.
Pressing the Recording start/stop button again during recording will set the 
memory camcorder to recording pause mode.

4. When recording is finished, turn the memory camcorder off.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

MOVIE IMAGES PLAYBACK 
You can find a desired movie image quickly using thumbnail index view.
1. Turn the memory camcorder on.

Slide the POWER switch downward to turn on the power.
Set the appropriate storage media. (VP-MX20C/MX20CH only) 
(If you want to record on a memory card, insert the memory card.)

2. Open the LCD screen.
Adjust brightness or contrast of the LCD screen.

3.  Press the MODE button.
Switches to Movie Play mode (  ).
The recorded movie images are displayed in thumbnail index view.

4. Use the Control button (  /  /  /  ) to select the desired movie images, 
and the press the OK button.

Shortcut menu for playback will be displayed for a while.
The selected movie images are played according to Play Option setting. 
To stop playback and return to the thumbnail index view, move the zoom lever.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

playback
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INSTALLING THE CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

CyberLink MediaShow4 is a software for easy of editing MPEG, AVI, and other video files, still images, and other 
contents for creating a movie.

Before you begin:
Quit any other software you are using. (Check that there are no other application icons on the status bar.)

• If you perform installation of software that is already installed, uninstallation will start. 
In this case, perform the installation again after uninstallation is finished.

• This manual only refers to software installation and PC connection. 
For more details on software, refer to the “Online help/Read me” on the CyberLink MediaShow4 CD. 
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CONNECTING THE USB CABLE

Connect the USB cable to copy movie images in a recording medium to the PC and vice versa. When the USB cable is 
connected in Record / Play mode, the product will switch to USB mode immediately.

1. Connect the memory camcorder to the PC with a 
USB cable.

Don’t apply excessive force when inserting 
or extracting a USB jack.
Insert a USB jack after checking the 
direction of its insertion is correct.
It is recommended to use the AC adapter 
as the power supply instead of the battery 
pack.
When the USB cable is connected, 
turning on or off the camcorder causes 
malfunctions of the PC.

•

•

•

•

PC Memory camcorder

USB cable

connecting to other devices
CONNECTING TO A TV

To playback your recordings, the television must be PAL compatible. 
We recommend that you use the AC power 
adaptor as the power source for the memory 
camcorder.

Use the provided AV cable to connect the memory 
camcorder to a TV as follows:

1.   Connect the end of the AV cable with the single 
plug to the AV jack of the memory camcorder.

2. Connect the other end with video (yellow) and left 
(white) / right (red) audio cables to the TV.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Memory camcorderNormal TV

AV cable

Signal flow 

connecting to a PC

Red Yellow

White
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* Ihr Camcorder wird mit einem Benutzerhandbuch auf CD und einer Kurzanleitung (gedruckt) geliefert.
  Weitere detaillierte Anweisungen erhalten Sie im Benutzerhandbuch (PDF) auf der CD.

imagine the possibilities
Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich für ein Samsung-
Produkt entschieden haben! Registrieren Sie Ihr 
Gerät auf der folgenden 
Webseite, um unsere gesamten Serviceleistungen 
in Anspruch nehmen zu können: 

www.samsung.com/global/register

Memory Camcorder
Kurzanleitung
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LIEFERUMFANG DES MEMORY CAMCORDERS

Ihr neuer Memory Camcorder verfügt über das folgende Zubehör. Sollte eines dieser Teile nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten sein, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst von Samsung.

Das Design der einzelnen Teile kann je nach Modell variieren.

Akku
(IA-BP85ST)

Netzteil
(Akkutyp AA-E9) Audio-/Videokabel USB-Kabel

Kurzanleitung CD
Benutzerhandbuch Software-CD* Dockingstation*

Beutel* Transporttasche*

überblick über den Memory Camcorder

Der Lieferumfang kann je nach Verkaufsgebiet unterschiedlich sein.
Ersatzteile und Zubehör sind bei Ihrem Samsung-Fachhändler und bei den Samsung-Servicepartnern erhältlich.
Speicherkarten werden nicht mitgeliefert. 
Sie müssen das Netzteil an die Basisstation anschließen, wenn externe Geräte daran angeschlossen werden.
Ihr Camcorder kommt mit einem Benutzerhandbuch auf CD und einer Anleitung zur schnellen Inbetriebnahme (gedruckt). 
Bitte lesen Sie für detaillierte Informationen das Benutzerhandbuch (PDF), das sich auf der mitgelieferten CD befindet.
* (Option): Dies ist ein optionales Zubehör. Um ein solches zu erwerben, wenden Sie sich an einen Samsung-
Händler in Ihrer Nähe.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Aufnahmetaste/Stopptaste

Halteschlaufe

Drehbügel

Öse für die Halteschlaufe

Anschluss für Dockingstation

Stativanschluss

      
Abdeckung für 
Speicherkarten-/
Akkusteckplatz

LCD-Monitor

Integrierter Lautsprecher

                       Taste

EASY Q-Taste

LCD-OPTIMIERUNGSTASTE 
(      ) 

Zoomregler (W/T)

VORDERSEITE UND LINKE SEITE / RÜCKSEITE UND UNTERSEITE
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Anzeige MODE (Aufnahme 

(       ) / Wiedergabe (       )

Taste MODE

AV-Anschluss 

USB-Anschluss (USB)

DC IN-Netzteilanschluss (DC IN)

Anschlusskappe

Ladeanzeige (CHG)

Ein-/Ausschalter POWER

Schalter Objektiv geöffnet bzw. 
geschlossen

Integriertes Mikrofon

Objektiv

Taste MENU

Taste OK

Steuertaste (                           )

Aufnahmetaste/Stopptaste
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STROMVERSORGUNG HERSTELLEN

Der Memory Camcorder kann über zwei Arten mit Strom versorgt werden.
Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Netzteil nicht mit anderen Geräten.
- Akku: für Aufnahmen im Freien.
 -   Netzteil: für Aufnahmen in Innenräumen und Wiedergabe.

Akku einsetzen
1. Öffnen Sie die Akkufachabdeckung wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
2. Setzen Sie den Akku ein, bis er hörbar einrastet.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das SAMSUNG-Logo nach oben 
zeigt, wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.

3. Schließen Sie die Akkufachabdeckung.

Akku entnehmen
1. Öffnen Sie die Akkufachabdeckung, und drücken Sie auf die 

Akkuverriegelung.
Drücken Sie die Akkuverriegelung vorsichtig in die in der 
Abbildung angezeigte Richtung, um den Akku auszugeben.

2. Ziehen Sie den ausgegebenen Akku in der angezeigten Richtung heraus, wie in der Abbildung dargestellt.
3. Schließen Sie die Akkufachabdeckung.

Akku laden
1. Schieben Sie den Schalter POWER nach unten, um das Gerät 

auszuschalten.
2. Klappen Sie den LCD-Monitor auf und setzen Sie den Akku in 

den Memory Camcorder ein. 
3. Öffnen Sie die Abdeckung für die DC IN/USB/AV-Anschlüsse.
4. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit dem Netzanschluss DC IN des 

Memory Camcorders.
5. Verbinden Sie das Netzteil mit einer Steckdose.

Die Ladeanzeige CHG beginnt orange zu blinken und zeigt 
damit an, dass der Akku geladen wird.
Die Ladeanzeige CHG leuchtet grün, wenn der Akku vollständig geladen wird.

6. Wenn der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, entfernen Sie das Netzteil vom Memory Camcorder.
Der Akku entlädt sich auch bei ausgeschaltenem Camcorder, falls dieser im Gerät verbleibt. 
Es wird empfohlen, den Akku aus dem Memory Camcorder zu entnehmen.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

vorbereitung

CARD

CARD

CARD

Einsetzen Entnehmen

CARD
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SPEICHERMEDIEN AUSWÄHLEN (NUR VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

Videoaufnahmen können im internen Speicher oder auf einer Speicherkarte aufgezeichnet werden. Legen Sie daher vor der 
Aufnahme oder Wiedergabe das gewünschte Speichermedium fest.
Vor dem Einlegen oder Entnehmen der Speicherkarte schalten Sie den Memory Camcorder aus.

•

•

informationen zu den Speichermedien

SPEICHERKARTE EINSETZEN/ENTNEHMEN

Speicherkarte einsetzen
1. Schalten Sie den Memory Camcorder aus.
2. Schieben Sie die Abdeckung des Speicherkartensteckplatzes zum 

Öffnen nach rechts.
3. Stecken Sie die Speicherkarte, wie in der Abbildung dargestellt, 

in den Steckplatz, bis diese hörbar einrastet.
4. Schließen Sie die Abdeckung.

Speicherkarte entnehmen
1. Schalten Sie den Memory Camcorder aus.
2. Schieben S bdeckung des Speicherkartensteckplatzes zum 

Öffnen nach rechts.
3. Drücken Sie die Speicherkarte leicht in das Gerät, bis sie herausspringt.
4. Ziehen Sie die Karte aus dem Steckplatz, und schließen Sie die Abdeckung.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Drücken Sie die Taste MENU.
Das Menü wird angezeigt

2. Drücken Sie die Steuertaste  (  /  ) um die Option 
"Settings (Einstellungen)" zu wählen.

3. Drücken Sie die Steuertaste  (  /  ) um die Option  "Storage (Sp.typ)" zu 
wählen, und drücken Sie anschließend die Taste OK.

4.  Drücken Sie die Steuertaste  (  /  ) um die Option "Memory (Speicher)"
oder “Card” (Karte) zu wählen, und drücken Sie dann die Taste OK.

"Memory (Speicher)": Bei Verwendung des internen Speichers.
"Card (Kart)": Bei Verwendung der Speicherkarte.

5. Drücken Sie die Taste MENU, um das Menü zu verlassen.

•

•
•
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aufnahme
VIDEOAUFNAHME

Der Memory Camcorder verfügt über zwei Aufnahmetasten (Start/Stopp.) Eine befindet sich auf der 
Rückseite des Camcorders, die andere auf dem LCD-Monitor. Verwenden Sie nach Bedarf die entsprechende 
Aufnahmetaste (Start/Stopp).

1. Schalten Sie den Memory Camcorder ein.
Schließen Sie den Memory Camcorder an eine Stromquelle an. (Akku oder Netzteil)
Schieben Sie zum Einschalten den Schalter POWER nach unten.
Wählen Sie das gewünschte Speichermedium. (Nur VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Zur Aufnahme auf eine Speicherkarte legen Sie diese ein.)
Setzen Sie den Öffnungs-/Verschlussschalter des Objektivs auf Öffnen (  ). Seite 3

2. Überprüfen Sie das Motiv auf dem LCD-Monitor.
3. Drücken Sie die Aufnahmetaste (Start/Stopp).

Die Aufnahmeanzeige  (  ) erscheint, und die Aufnahme beginnt.
Durch erneutes Drücken der Aufnahmetaste (Start/Stopp) während der
Aufnahme wird der Memory Camcorder in den Pausemodus versetzt.

4. Schalten Sie den Memory Camcorder nach Beenden der Aufnahme aus.

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

VIDEOAUFNAHMEN WIEDERGEBEN 
Mit Hilfe der Miniaturindexansichten können Sie leicht nach den gewünschten Videoaufnahmen suchen.
1. Schalten Sie den Memory Camcorder ein.

Schieben Sie zum Einschalten den Schalter POWER nach unten. 
Wählen Sie das gewünschte Speichermedium. (nur VP-MX20C/MX20CH) 
(Zur Aufnahme auf eine Speicherkarte legen Sie diese ein.)

2. Klappen Sie den LCD-Monitor auf.
Passen Sie die Helligkeit oder den Kontrast auf dem LCD-Monitor an.

3. Drücken Sie die Taste MODE.
Wechselt zum Modus Videowiedergabe (  ).
Die Videoaufnahmen werden in der Miniaturindexansicht angezeigt.

4. Wählen Sie mit Hilfe der Steuertaste (    /    /    /    ) die gewünschte 
Videoaufnahme aus, und drücken Sie die Taste OK.

Es erscheint kurz das Shortcut-Menü für die Wiedergabe.
Die ausgewählte Videoaufnahme wird entsprechend der Einstellung in den 
Wiedergabeoptionen wiedergegeben. 
Um die Wiedergabe zu beenden und zu der Miniaturansicht zurückzukehren, 
betätigen Sie den Zoomregler.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

wiedergabe
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CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4 INSTALLIEREN

CyberLink MediaShow4 ist eine Software für das einfache Bearbeiten von MPEG, AVI und anderen Videodateien, 
sowie Bildern und anderen Komponenten die zur Herstellung eines Films nötig sind.

Bevor Sie beginnen:
Beenden Sie alle Programme die Sie verwenden.
(Überprüfen Sie ob keine andere Anwendung in der Taskleiste angezeigt wird.)

• Wenn Sie die Installation einer Software durchführen, die bereits installiert war, so beginnt der 
Deinstallationsprozess. Führen Sie in diesem Fall nach abgeschlossener Deinstallation die Installation erneut 
durch.

• Dieses Handbuch beschreibt nur die Installation der Software und den Anschluss and den PC.
Für weitere Informationen bezüglich der Software, lesen Sie bitte “Online help/Readme” auf der CyberLink 
MediaShow4 CD. 
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USB-KABEL ANSCHLIESSEN
Zum Kopieren von Videos von einem Speichermedium auf den PC oder umgekehrt schließen Sie das USB-Kabel 
an.Wenn das USB-Kabel im Modus Aufnahme/Wiedergabe angeschlossen sein sollte, so wird das Produkt automa-
tisch in den USB-Modus umschalten.

1. Verbinden Sie den Memory Camcorder mit 
einem USB-Kabel mit dem PC.

Wenden Sie beim Anschließen oder 
Entfernen des USB-Kabels keine Gewalt an.
Überprüfen Sie vor dem Anschließen des USB-
Kabels die Ausrichtung des Steckers.
Verwenden Sie für die Stromversorgung das 
Netzteil anstelle des Akkus.
Bei angeschlossenem USB-Kabel führt das 
Ein- oder Ausschalten des Camcorders zu 
Fehlfunktionen am PC.

•

•

•

•

anschluss an einen PC

PC Memory camcorder

USB Kabel

anschluss an andere geräte
ANSCHLUSS AN EIN FERNSEHGERÄT

Um Ihre Aufnahmen wiedergeben zu können muss das Fernsehgerät mit PAL kompatibel sein 
Wir empfehlen die Benutzung des Netzteils für die Stromversorgung des Memory Camcorders.

Verbinden Sie den Memory Camcorder 
wie folgt über das mitgelieferte AV-Kabel mit einem 
Fernsehgerät:

1.   Verbinden Sie das Ende des AV-Kabels mit dem 
einfachen Anschluss mit dem TV-Anschluss des 
Memory Camcorders. 

2. Verbinden Sie das andere Ende mit den Kabeln 
Video (gelb) und links (weiß)/ rechts (rot) mit dem 
Fernsehgerät.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Memory camcorderNormales TV

AV-Kabel
Signalübertragung

Gelb

Weiß

Rot
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imaginez les possibilités
Nous vous remercions d'avoir choisi un produit Samsung.
Pour bénéficier d’un service plus complet, veuillez enregistrer 
votre produit sur le site

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* Votre caméscope est fourni avec un manuel sur CD et un guide de démarrage rapide (imprimé).
  Pour obtenir des instructions plus détaillées, reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation (PDF) contenu sur le CD.

Caméscope à mémoire 
Guide de démarrage rapide
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ELEMENTS FOURNIS AVEC VOTRE CAMESCOPE A MEMOIRE FLASH

Votre nouveau caméscope à mémoire flash est livré avec les accessoires répertoriés ci-après. Si vous constatez 
l’absence de l’un de ces éléments de votre emballage, vous devrez contacter le Service clientèle de Samsung.

L'apparence des articles varie selon le modèle utilisé.

Module batterie
(IA-BP85ST)

Adaptateur secteur
(type AA–E9) Câble vidéo Câble USB

Guide de démarrage 
rapide

CD du manuel 
d’utilisation

CD d’installation des 
logiciels* Socle de recharge*

Pochette* Etui*

familiarisez-vous avec votre caméscope à mémoire flash

Le contenu peut varier en fonction du lieu de vente de l'appareil.
Les pièces et les accessoires sont disponibles auprès de votre revendeur Samsung ou du service après-vente 
le plus proche.
La carte mémoire n'est pas incluse. 
Il faut relier l’adaptateur secteur au socle lors de la connexion de périphériques externes à l’aide de ce même socle.
Votre caméscope est fourni avec un manuel d’utilisation sur CD et un guide de démarrage rapide (imprimé). 
Pour obtenir des instructions plus détaillées, reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation (PDF) contenu sur le CD.
*(En option) : il s'agit d'un accessoire proposé en option. Pour l’acquérir, contactez votre revendeur Samsung 
le plus proche.

•
•

•
•
•

•



French_03

FRA

Touche de démarrage/
arrêt de l’enregistrement

Dragonne

Poignée pivotante

Crochet de dragonne

Fiche pour socle de recharge

Douille de trépied

      Carte mémoire / trappe 
batterie

Ecran LCD

Haut-parleur intégré

Touche

Touche EASY Q

Touche OPTIMISATEUR 
LCD (      )

Levier de zoom (W/T)

Voyant MODE 
(Enregistrement (      ) / 
Lecture (       ))

Touche MODE

Prise câble vidéo

Prise USB

Prise DC IN (Entrée CC)

Cache-prise

Voyant de charge (CHG)

Interrupteur marche/arrêt

Interrupteur d’ouverture/
fermeture de l'objectif

Microphone interne

Objectif

Touche MENU

Touche OK

Touches de direction 
(                           )

Touche de démarrage/arrêt de 
l’enregistrement

VUE AVANT GAUCHE / VUE INFERIEURE ARRIERE

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OUVRIR

FERMER

1 2 3
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BRANCHEMENT D’UNE SOURCE D'ALIMENTATION

Vous pouvez brancher votre caméscope à mémoire flash sur de deux types de source d'alimentation.
N'utilisez pas les adaptateurs d'alimentation fournis avec d'autres appareils.
-  Le module batterie : utilisé pour l'enregistrement en extérieur.
-  L'adaptateur secteur CA : utilisé pour l’enregistrement et la lecture en intérieur. 

Insertion de la batterie
1. Faites glisser la trappe de la batterie pour l’ouvrir, comme illustré.
2. Insérez le module batterie dans son logement jusqu'à  ce que vous 

entendiez un léger déclic.
 Assurez-vous que le logo SAMSUNG est correctement orienté face 
vers le haut lorsque vous positionnez le la batterie comme illustré.

3. Faites glisser la trappe de la batterie pour le refermer.

Ejection du bloc batterie
1. Faites glisser la trappe de la batterie pour l’ouvrir et tirez sur le dispositif 

de verrouillage du module.
 Poussez doucement le dispositif de verrouillage du module dans la direction indiquée sur le schéma pour éjecter la batterie.

2. Tirez sur la batterie éjectée dans le sens indiqué sur l'illustration.
3. Faites glisser la trappe de la batterie pour le refermer.

Charge de la batterie
1. Faites glisser l'interrupteur marche/arrêt vers le bas pour éteindre 

l'appareil.
2. Ouvrez l’écran LCD et insérez la batterie dans le caméscope à 

mémoire flash. 
3.  Soulevez le cache-prise DC IN/USB/AV.
4. Branchez l'adaptateur secteur dans la prise DC IN du caméscope à 

mémoire flash. 
5. Reliez l'adaptateur secteur à une prise murale.

Le voyant de charge s'allume en orange pour indiquer que la 
batterie est en cours de chargement.

6. Aussitôt que la batterie est complètement chargé, déconnectez l’adaptateur secteur du caméscope à mémoire flash.
Si la batterie est laissée dans son logement, elle continuera de se décharger, même lorsque l'alimentation est coupée.
Par conséquent, nous vous recommandons de retirer la batterie du caméscope à mémoire flash.

•
•

•

•

•

•
•

préparation

CARD

CARD

CARD

Insertion Ejection

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SELECTION DU SUPPORT DE STOCKAGE (VP-MX20C/MX20CH UNIQUEMENT)

Vous pouvez effectuer vos enregistrements sur la mémoire intégrée ou sur une carte mémoire. Vous devez donc sélectionner 
le support de stockage souhaité avant de démarrer l’enregistrement ou la lecture.
Avant d'insérer ou d'éjecter la carte mémoire, éteignez le caméscope à mémoire flash.

•

•

à propos du support de stockage

INSERTION/ÉJECTION D’UNE CARTE MÉMOIRE

Insertion d'une carte mémoire
1. Eteignez le caméscope à mémoire flash.
2. Faites glisser la trappe de la carte mémoire vers la droite pour l'ouvrir.
3. Insérez la carte mémoire dans le logement prévu à cet effet en respectant 

le sens de la flèche figurant sur l'illustration jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez 
un léger déclic.

4. Fermez la trappe.

Ejection d’une carte mémoire
1. Eteignez le caméscope à mémoire flash.
2. Faites glisser la trappe de la carte mémoire vers la droite pour l'ouvrir.
3. Poussez légèrement la carte mémoire vers l'intérieur jusqu’à ce qu'elle s'éjecte.
4. Sortez la carte mémoire de son logement, puis fermez la trappe.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Appuyez sur la touche MENU.
La liste des menus apparaît.

2. Appuyez sur les touches de direction (  /  ) pour sélectionner "Settings" (Réglage).

3. Appuyez sur les touches de direction (  /  ) pour sélectionner "Language" 
puis sur la touche OK.

4.  Appuyez sur les touches de Commande (  /  ) pour sélectionner "Memory" 
(Mémo.) ou "Card" (Cart), puis appuyez sur la touche OK.

"Memory" (Mémo.) : lors de l’utilisation de la mémoire intégrée.
"Card" (Cart) : lors de l’utilisation de la carte mémoire.

5. Appuyez sur la touche MENU pour quitter l’application.

•

•
•
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enregistrement
ENREGISTREMENT VIDEO

Le caméscope à mémoire flash est doté de deux touches de Démarrage/arrêt de l’enregistrement. L'une se trouve à l'arrière du 
caméscope et l'autre sur le panneau LCD. Sélectionnez la touche Démarrage/arrêt de l’enregistrement selon l'utilisation en cours.

1. Mettez le caméscope à mémoire flash sous tension.
Branchez une source d’alimentation au caméscope à mémoire flash. 
(Batterie ou adaptateur secteur)
Faites glisser l'interrupteur marche/arrêt vers le bas pour mettre l'appareil sous tension. 
Sélectionnez le support de stockage approprié. (VP-MX20C/MX20CH uniquement) (Si vous 
souhaitez effectuer l'enregistrement sur une carte mémoire, insérez-en une maintenant.)
Réglez le commutateur d'ouverture/fermeture de l'objectif sur la position d’ouverture (  ). page 3

2. Vérifiez la mise au point du sujet sur l'écran LCD.
3. Appuyez sur la touche Démarrage/arrêt de l’enregistrement.

Le voyant d’enregistrement (  ) s’affiche et l’enregistrement démarre.
Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche Démarrage/arrêt de l’enregistrement durant l’
enregistrement pour régler le caméscope à mémoire flash en mode de pause d’
enregistrement.

4. A la fin de l'enregistrement, mettez le caméscope à mémoire flash hors tension.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

LECTURE VIDEO 
L'aperçu vous permet de trouver rapidement un enregistrement vidéo.

1. Mettez le caméscope à mémoire flash sous tension.
Faites glisser l'interrupteur marche/arrêt vers le bas pour mettre l'appareil sous tension.
Sélectionnez le support de stockage approprié. (VP-MX20C/MX20CH uniquement) 
(Si vous souhaitez effectuer l'enregistrement sur une carte mémoire, insérez celle-ci maintenant.)

2. Déployez l'écran LCD.
Réglez la luminosité ou le contraste de l'écran LCD. 

3.  Appuyez sur la touche MODE.
Permet de basculer en mode Lecture vidéo (  ).
L'aperçu affiche les vidéos enregistrées.

4. Appuyez sur les touches de direction (     /    /    /    ) pour sélectionner les vidéos de votre 
choix, puis appuyez sur la touche OK.

Le menu de raccourcis relatif à la lecture s’affiche pendant un certain temps.
Le mode de lecture des images vidéo sélectionnées est déterminé par le réglage 
" Play Option" (Option lect).
Pour arrêter la lecture et retourner sur l’index des vignettes, déplacez le levier de zoom.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

lecture
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raccordement à un ordinateur
INSTALLATION DE CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

CyberLink MediaShow4 est un logiciel facile à utiliser pour effectuer le montage des fichiers MPEG, AVI et autres 
fichiers vidéo, des images figées et d'autres contenus afin de créer une vidéo. 

Avant de commencer :
Fermez toutes les applications en cours. 
(Vérifiez dans la barre d'état qu'aucune autre application n'est en cours d'utilisation.)

• Si vous installez un logiciel déjà installé, le programme de désinstallation sera lancé.
Dans ce cas, réinstallez le programme une fois la désinstallation terminée.

• Ce manuel couvre uniquement l'installation du logiciel et la connexion à l’ordinateur.
Pour plus de détails concernant ce logiciel, reportez-vous au guide d'aide en ligne « Online help/Read me »
du CD CyberLink MediaShow4.
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RACCORDEMENT DU CABLE USB
Reliez le câble USB pour copier les vidéos stockées sur un support d’enregistrement sur l’ordinateur et vice versa. 
Lorsque le câble USB est connecté en mode Enregistrement/Lecture, l'appareil passe immédiatement en mode USB.

1. Raccordez le caméscope à mémoire flash à votre ordinateur via un câble USB.

N’appliquez de force excessive sur la prise USB 
lorsque vous insérez ou retirez celle-ci.
Vérifiez la direction d'insertion de la prise USB 
avant de l'insérer.
Il est recommandé d’utiliser un adaptateur 
secteur comme source d’alimentation plutôt qu’
une batterie.
Lorsque le câble USB est connecté, la mise 
sous/hors tension du caméscope provoque des 
dysfonctionnements sur l’ordinateur.

•

•

•

•

raccordement à un ordinateur

Ordinateur Caméscope à mémoire flash

Câble USB

raccordement à d’autres périphériques
CONNEXION A UN TELEVISEUR

Pour lire vos enregistrements, le téléviseur connecté doit être compatible avec la norme PAL. 
Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser l'adaptateur secteur comme source d’alimentation du caméscope à mémoire 
flash.

Utilisez le câble vidéo fourni pour raccorder le 
caméscope à mémoire flash au téléviseur comme 
suit :

1.   Branchez l'extrémité du câble vidéo doté d'une 
fiche unique dans la prise vidéo du caméscope à 
mémoire flash.

2.   Connectez l'autre extrémité au téléviseur via les 
prises vidéo (jaune) et audio gauche (blanche) / 
droite (rouge).

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Caméscope à mémoire flash
Téléviseur normal

Câble vidéo
Circulation des signaux

Rouge Jaune

Blanc
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imagine las posibilidades
Gracias por adquirir este producto Samsung.
Para recibir un servicio más completo, registre su 
producto en

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* La videocámara incluye un manual en CD y una guía de consulta rápida (impresa).
  Para obtener instrucciones detalladas, consulte el manual del usuario (PDF) que se facilita en el CD.

Videocámara con memoria
Guía de inicio rápido
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COMPONENTES DE LA VIDEOCÁMARA CON MEMORIA

La nueva videocámara con memoria incluye los siguientes accesorios. Si falta alguno de ellos en la caja, llame al centro 
de atención al cliente de Samsung.

La forma exacta de cada elemento puede variar entre modelos.

Batería
(IA-BP85ST)

Adaptador de CA
(tipo AA-E9)

Cable de Audio/
Video Cable USB

Guía de inicio rápido CD del manual del 
usuario CD de software* Soporte*

Bolsa* Funda de transporte*

introducción sobre la videocámara con memoria

El contenido puede variar dependiendo de la región de ventas.
Los componentes y accesorios se encuentran disponibles en el distribuidor local y en el Servicio técnico de Samsung.
No se incluye la tarjeta de memoria. 
Tiene que conectar el adaptador de alimentación de CA al soporte al conectar los dispositivos externos con el 
soporte.
La videocámara incluye un CD con el manual de usuario y una guía de consulta rápida (impresa). 
Para obtener instrucciones detalladas, consulte el manual del usuario (PDF) que se facilita en el CD.
*(Opcional): este es un accesorio opcional. Para adquirirlo, póngase en contacto con el distribuidor de 
Samsung más cercano.

•
•
•
•

•

•
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Botón Iniciar/Parar grabación

Correa de empuñadura

Empuñ. de giro

Enganche de correa de 
empuñadura

Receptáculo del soporte

Orificio para el trípode

      Tapa de la ranura para 
tarjeta de memoria/batería

Pantalla LCD

Altavoz incorporado

Botón 

Botón EASY Q

Botón de AMPLIADOR 
DE LCD (      ) 

Palanca de Zoom (W/T)

Indicador MODE (Grabar 

(      ) / Reproductor (      ))

Botón MODE

Toma de cable AV 

Conector USB (USB)

Toma DC IN (DC IN)

Tapa de conectores

Indicador de carga (CHG)

Interruptor POWER

Interruptor de apertura/cierre 
del objetivo

Micrófono interno

Objetivo

Botón MENU

Botón OK

Botón de Control 
(                           )

Botón Iniciar/Parar grabación

VISTAS FRONTAL Y LATERAL IZQUIERDA / VISTAS LATERAL E INFERIOR

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

ABRIR

CERRAR

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13
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CONEXIÓN DE UNA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN
Hay dos tipos de fuentes de energía a las que se puede conectar la videocámara con memoria.
No utilice las fuentes de alimentación que se facilitan con otros equipos.
- La batería: se emplea para grabaciones en exteriores.

 -   El adaptador de alimentación de CA: se utiliza para grabación y reproducción en interiores. 

Inserción de la batería
1. Deslice y abra la tapa de la batería como se muestra en el diagrama.
2. Inserte la batería en su ranura hasta que emita un chasquido suave.

 Asegúrese de que el logotipo de SAMSUNG esté hacia arriba con 
el aparato colocado como se muestra en el diagrama.

3. Deslice y cierre la tapa de la batería.

Extracción de la batería
1. Deslice y abra la tapa de la ranura de la batería y pulse el cierre de la 

batería.
 Pulse suavemente el cierre de la batería en la dirección que se 
muestra en el diagrama para extraer la batería.

2. Saque la batería en la dirección que se muestra en el diagrama.
3. Deslice y cierre la tapa de la batería.

Carga de la batería
1. Deslice hacia abajo el interruptor POWER para encender.
2. Abra la pantalla LCD e inserte la batería de la videocámara con memoria. 
3.  Abra la tapa de conectores DC IN/USB/AV.
4. Conecte el adaptador de alimentación de CA al terminal DC IN de la 

videocámara con memoria.
5. Conecte el adaptador de CA a una toma de corriente.

El indicador CHG (carga) se ilumina en naranja para mostrar que la 
batería se está cargando.
El indicador CHG (carga) se ilumina en verde cuando la batería 
está totalmente cargada.

6. Cuando la batería esté totalmente cargada, desconecte el adaptador de alimentación de CA de la videocámara con memoria.
Incluso en el caso de que se deje apagado el interruptor de encendido, la batería se seguirá descargando si se deja 
conectada a la videocámara con memoria. Se recomienda retirar la batería de la videocámara con memoria.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

preparación

CARD

CARD

CARD

Inserción Expulsión

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SELECCIÓN DEL SOPORTE DE ALMACENAMIENTO (SÓLO VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

Puede grabar vídeo en la memoria incorporada o en una tarjeta de memoria; por tanto debe seleccionar el so-
porte de almacenamiento antes de comenzar la grabación o la reproducción.
Antes de insertar o expulsar la tarjeta de memoria, apague la videocámara con memoria.

•

•

información sobre los soportes de almacenamiento

INSERCIÓN / EXPULSIÓN DE UNA TARJETA DE MEMORIA

Inserción de una tarjeta de memoria
1. Apague la videocámara con memoria.
2. Deslice la tapa de la tarjeta de memoria a la derecha para abrir la tapa.
3. Inserte una tarjeta de memoria en su ranura en la dirección de la flecha 

hasta que emita un chasquido suave como se indica en el diagrama.
4. Cierre la tapa.

Expulsión de una tarjeta de memoria
1. Apague la videocámara con memoria.
2. Deslice la tapa de la tarjeta de memoria a la derecha para abrir la tapa.
3. Presione ligeramente la tarjeta de memoria hacia dentro para que salte.
4. Saque la tarjeta de memoria de la ranura y cierre la tapa.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Pulse el botón MENU.
Aparece la lista del menú.

2. Pulse el botón de Control (  /  ) para seleccionar "Settings" (Ajustes).

3. Pulse el botón de Control (  /  ) para seleccionar "Storage" (Tipo de 
memoria) y pulse el botón OK.

4. Pulse el botón de Control (  /  ) para seleccionar "Memory" (Memoria) o 
"Card" y pulse el botón OK.

"Memory" (Memoria): cuando utilice la memoria incorporada
"Card": cuando utilice la tarjeta de memoria.

5. Pulse el botón MENU para salir.

•

•
•
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grabación
GRABACIÓN DE IMÁGENES DE VÍDEO

La videocámara con memoria proporciona dos botones para Iniciar/Parar grabación. Uno se encuentra en la parte trasera 
de la videocámara y el otro en el panel LCD. Seleccione el botón Iniciar/Parar grabación según el uso que haga.

1. Encienda la videocámara con memoria.
Conecte una fuente de alimentación a la videocámara con memoria. 
(Es decir, una batería o un adaptador de CA.)
Deslice hacia abajo el interruptor POWER para encender.
Establezca el soporte de almacenamiento apropiado. (Sólo VP-MX20C/MX20CH) 
(Para grabar en una tarjeta de memoria, inserte la tarjeta de memoria.)
Coloque el interruptor Abrir/cerrar objetivo en abierto (  ). página 3

2. Encuadre el sujeto en la pantalla LCD.
3. Pulse el botón Iniciar/Parar grabación.

Aparecerá el indicador de grabación (  ) y se iniciará la grabación.
Si se pulsa de nuevo el botón Iniciar/Parar grabación durante la grabación, 
se ajustará la videocámara con memoria al modo de pausa de grabación.

4. Una vez finalizada la grabación, apague la videocámara con memoria.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

REPRODUCCIÓN DE IMÁGENES DE VÍDEO 
Puede buscar rápidamente la imagen de vídeo que desee utilizando la vista del índice de imágenes en miniatura.

1. Encienda la videocámara con memoria.
Deslice hacia abajo el interruptor POWER para encender. 
Establezca el soporte de almacenamiento apropiado. (Sólo VP-MX20C/MX20CH) 
(Para grabar en una tarjeta de memoria, inserte la tarjeta de memoria.)

2. Abra la pantalla LCD.
Ajuste el brillo o el contraste de la pantalla LCD. 

3.  Pulse el botón MODE.
Cambia al modo Reproducir vídeo (  ).
Las imágenes de vídeo grabadas aparecen en la vista del índice de imágenes en miniatura.

4. Utilice el botón de Control (  /  /  /  ) para seleccionar las imágenes de vídeo 
que desee y pulse el botón OK.

Aparecerá durante unos instantes el menú de acceso directo de reproducción.
Las imágenes de vídeo seleccionadas se reproducen según el ajuste de la opción de 
reproducción.  
Para detener la reproducción y volver a la vista del índice de imágenes en miniatura, mueva la palanca del zoom.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

reproducción
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conexión a un PC
INSTALACIÓN DE CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

CyberLink MediaShow4 es el software para editar fácilmente MPEG, AVI, y otros archivos de vídeo, imágenes fijas, 
así como otro contenido para crear un vídeo. 

Antes de empezar:
Salga de todos los programas de software que esté utilizando. 
(Compruebe que no haya ningún icono de otras aplicaciones en la barra de estado.)

• Si realiza la instalación del software que ya está instalado, se iniciará la desinstalación.
En este caso, realice de nuevo la instalación una vez finalizada la desinstalación.

• Este manual sólo se refiere a la instalación del software y a la conexión del PC.
Para más detalles sobre el software, consulte “Online help/Read me” en el CD de CyberLink MediaShow4. 
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CONEXIÓN DEL CABLE USB
Conecte el cable USB para copiar imágenes de vídeo en un soporte de grabación en el PC y viceversa. Cuando el 
cable USB esté conectado en modo Grabar / Reproducir, el producto cambiará inmediatamente al modo USB.

1. Conecte la videocámara con memoria al PC 
con el cable USB.

No aplique una fuerza excesiva al insertar o 
extraer un conector USB.
Inserte un conector USB tras comprobar que la 
dirección de su inserción sea correcta.
Se recomienda utilizar el adaptador de CA 
como fuente de alimentación en 
vez de la batería.
Al conectarse el cable USB, encender o 
apagar la videocámara causa averías 
en el PC.

•

•

•

•

conexión a un PC

PC
Videocámara con memoria

Cable USB

conexión a otros dispositivos
CONEXIÓN A UN TELEVISOR

Para reproducir las grabaciones, el televisor debe ser compatible con PAL. 
Recomendamos usar como fuente de alimentación para la videocámara con memoria el adaptador de aliment-
ación de CA.

Utilice el cable de AV suministrado para conectar la 
videocámara con memoria a un televisor como se 
indica a continuación:

1.   Conecte el extremo del cable AV con el enchufe 
sencillo al terminal AV de la videocámara con 
memoria.

2. Conecte el otro extremo con los cables de vídeo 
(amarillo) e izquierda (blanco) / derecha (rojo) al 
televisor.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Videocámara con memoriaTV normal

Cable AV
Flujo de señales

AmarilloRojo

Blanco
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immagina le possibilità
Grazie per aver acquistato un prodotto Samsung.
Per ricevere un servizio più completo, registrare il 
prodotto all'indirizzo 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* La videocamera viene fornita con un manuale su CD e una guida di avviamento rapido (stampata).
  Per istruzioni più dettagliate, vedere il manuale utente (PDF) fornito sul CD.

Videocamera con scheda 
di memoria
Guida di avviamento rapido
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ACCESSORI FORNITI CON LA VIDEOCAMERA CON SCHEDA DI MEMORIA

La videocamera con scheda di memoria di nuova generazione viene fornita con i seguenti accessori. Se uno di questi 
elementi risulta mancante dalla confezione, contattare il Centro Assistenza Clienti Samsung.

La forma esatta di ogni elemento può variare a seconda del modello.

Pacco batterie
(IA-BP85ST)

Adattatore CA
(AA-E9 type) Cavo audio/video Cavo USB

Guida di avviamento 
rapido CD manuale utente CD del software* Caricatore*

Borsa* Custodia di trasporto*

informazioni generali sulla videocamera 
con scheda di memoria

Il contenuto può variare a seconda della regione di vendita.
Componenti e accessori sono disponibili presso i rivenditori o i centri di assistenza autorizzati SAMSUNG.
La scheda di memoria non è inclusa. 
È necessario collegare l'adattatore CA alla basetta di carica per collegare dispositivi esterni mediante la basetta.
La videocamera comprende il CD del manuale utente e la Guida di avviamento rapido (stampata). 
Per istruzioni più dettagliate, vedere il manuale utente (PDF) fornito sul CD.
*(optional) : Si tratta di un accessorio opzionale. Per acquistarlo, contattare il rivenditore Samsung più vicino.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Tasto di avvio/arresto 
registrazione

Cinghia per impugnatura

Impugnatura girevole

Gancio della cinghia per 
impugnatura

Connettore per basetta di carica

Predisposizione treppiede

      Coperchio dello slot della scheda 
di memoria / della batteria

Display LCD

Altoparlante integrato

Tasto 

Tasto EASY Q

Tasto OTTIMIZZAZIONE 
LCD  (      ) 

Leva dello Zoom (W/T)

Indicatore MODE 
(registrazione (       ) / 
riproduzione (       ))

Tasto MODE

Jack cavo AV

Connettore USB (USB)

Jack DC IN (DC IN)

Copri jack

Indicatore di carica (CHG)

Interruttore POWER

Interruttore di apertura/
chiusura dell'obbiettivo

Microfono interno

Obbiettivo

Tasto MENU

Tasto OK 

Tasto di comando  
(                           )

Tasto di avvio/arresto registrazione

VISTA FRONTALE E DA SINISTRA / VISTA POSTERIORE E LATERALE
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CLOSE
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COLLEGAMENTO DELL'ALIMENTAZIONE
La videocamera con scheda di memoria può essere alimentata in due modi.
Non collegare le unità di alimentazione elettrica fornite ad un'apparecchiatura diversa.
- Il gruppo batteria: utilizzato per le registrazioni all'aperto.

 -   L'adattatore CA: utilizzato per registrazioni in luoghi chiusi e riproduzioni. 

Inserimento della batteria.
1. Far scorrere e aprire il coperchio dell'alloggiamento batteria come 

indicato nella figura.
2. Inserire la batteria nell'apposito alloggiamento finché non si avverte uno 

scatto.
Assicurarsi che il logo SAMSUNG sia rivolto verso l'alto, come
indicato nella figura.

3. Far scorrere e chiudere il coperchio dell'alloggiamento batteria.

Estrazione della batteria
1. Far scorrere e aprire il coperchio dell'alloggiamento batteria e premere il 

blocco batteria.
Premere delicatamente il blocco batteria come indicato nella figura per estrarre la batteria.

2. Estrarre la batteria in direzione della freccia, come indicato nella figura.
3. Far scorrere e chiudere il coperchio dell'alloggiamento batteria.

Caricamento della batteria
1. Scorrere verso il basso l'interruttore POWER per disattivare 

l'alimentazione.
2. Aprire il display LCD e inserire la batteria sulla videocamera con scheda 

di memoria.
3. Aprire il coperchio dei jack DC IN/USB/AV.
4. Collegare l'adattatore CA al jack DC IN della videocamera con scheda 

di memoria. 
5. Collegare l'adattatore CA a una presa di rete.

L'indicatore CHG (di carica) emette una luce arancione per indicare 
lo stato di caricamento della batteria.
L'indicatore CHG (di carica) emette una luce verde quando la batteria è completamente carica. 

6. Quando la batteria è completamente carica, scollegare l'adattatore CA dalla videocamera con scheda di memoria.
Se viene lasciata collegata alla videocamera con scheda di memoria, la batteria si scarica anche quando l'interruttore 
Power è impostato su OFF. Si raccomanda di rimuovere il pacco batterie dalla videocamera con scheda di memoria.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

preparazione

CARD

CARD

CARD

Inserimento Estrazione

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SELEZIONE DEL SUPPORTO DI MEMORIZZAZIONE (SOLO VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

È possibile registrare sulla memoria integrata o su una scheda di memoria; selezionare i supporti di memorizzazione 
desiderati prima di avviare la registrazione o la riproduzione.
Prima di inserire o estrarre la scheda di memoria, spegnere la videocamera con scheda di memoria.

•

•

Informazioni sui supporti di memorizzazione

INSERIMENTO/ESTRAZIONE DELLA SCHEDA DI MEMORIA 

Inserimento della scheda di memoria
1. Spegnere la videocamera.
2. Scorrere a destra il coperchio dello slot della scheda di memoria per aprirlo.
3. Inserire la scheda di memoria nell'apposito slot finché non si avverte uno 

scatto nella direzione della freccia indicata nella figura.
4. Chiudere il coperchio.

Estrazione della scheda di memoria
1. Spegnere la videocamera.
2. Scorrere a destra il coperchio dello slot della scheda di memoria per aprirlo.
3. Spingere delicatamente la scheda di memoria in avanti per sbloccarla.
4. Estrarre la scheda di memoria dall'apposito slot e chiudere il coperchio.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Premere il tasto MENU.
Viene visualizzato l'elenco dei menu.

2. Premere il tasto di comando (  /  ) per selezionare "Settings (Impostazione)".

3. Premere il tasto di comando(  /  ) per selezionare "Storage (Memoria)", 
quindi premere il tasto OK.

4. Premere il tasto di comando (  /  ) per selezionare "Memory (Memoria)"
o "Card", quindi premere il tasto OK.

"Memory (Memoria)": Per utilizzare la memoria integrata.
"Card": Quando si utilizza la scheda di memoria.

5. Premere il tasto MENU per uscire.

•

•
•
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registrazione
REGISTRAZIONE DI FILMATI

La videocamera con scheda di memoria ha due tasti di Avvio/arresto registrazione. Uno si trova sul retro della videocamera e 
l'altro sul pannello LCD. Selezionare il tasto di Avvio/arresto registrazione a seconda dell'uso.

1. Accendere la videocamera con scheda di memoria.
Collegare una fonte di alimentazione alla videocamera con scheda di memoria.  
 (una batteria o un adattatore CA)
Far scorrere verso il basso l'interruttore POWER per attivare l'alimentazione. 
Impostare il supporto di memorizzazione appropriato. (solo VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Inserire la scheda di memoria, se si intende registrare su di essa).
Disporre l'interruttore di apertura/chiusura dell'obbiettivo in posizione di apertura (  )

pagine 3
2. Controllare il soggetto sul display LCD.
3. Premere il tasto Avvio/arresto registrazione.

A questo punto appare l'indicatore di registrazione (  ) e la registrazione viene avviata.
Premendo di nuovo il tasto Avvio/arresto registrazione durante la registrazione, 
sulla videocamera verrà impostato il modo di messa in pausa della registrazione.

4. Terminata la registrazione, spegnere la videocamera.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

RIPRODUZIONE DI FILMATI
È possibile individuare rapidamente il filmato desiderato mediante l'indice delle miniature.

1. Accendere la videocamera con scheda di memoria.
Far scorrere l'interruttore POWER verso il basso per accendere l'apparecchio.
Impostare il supporto di memorizzazione appropriato. (solo VP-MX20C/MX20CH) 
(Inserire la scheda di memoria se si intende registrare su di essa).

2. Aprire il display LCD.
Regolare la luminosità o il contrasto del display LCD.

3.  Premere il tasto MODE.
Passa al modo riproduzione filmato (  ).
I filmati registrati sono visualizzati sull'indice delle miniature.

4. Utilizzare il tasto di comando (    /    /    /    ) per selezionare i filmati desiderati e quindi 
premere il tasto OK.

Verrà visualizzato brevemente il menu di scelta rapida per la riproduzione.
I filmati selezionati vengono riprodotti secondo l'impostazione delle opzioni di 
riproduzione. 
Per arrestare la riproduzione e tornare all'indice delle miniature, spostare la leva dello zoom.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

riproduzione
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connessione ad un pc
INSTALLAZIONE DI CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

CyberLink MediaShow4 è un software che permette di modificare facilmente file MPEG, AVI e altri file video, immagini 
fisse e altri contenuti per la creazione di filmati. 

Prima di iniziare:
Uscire da qualsiasi altro software in uso.
(Controllare che non vi siano altre icone di applicazioni sulla barra di stato).

• Se si esegue l'installazione di un software già installato, se ne provoca la disinstallazione.
In questo caso eseguire nuovamente l'installazione al termine della disinstallazione.

• Questo manuale riguarda soltanto l'installazione del software e la connessione al PC.
Per ulteriori dettagli sul software, vedere la sezione "Online help/Read me" sul CD di CyberLink MediaShow4.
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CONNESSIONE DEL CAVO USB

Collegare il cavo USB per copiare i filmati da un supporto di registrazione al PC e viceversa. Quando il cavo USB è 
collegato nel modo di registrazione/riproduzione, il prodotto passa immediatamente al modo USB.

1. Collegare la videocamera con scheda di memoria al PC attraverso un cavo USB.

Non esercitare una pressione eccessiva 
nell'inserire o estrarre un connettore USB.
Inserire il connettore USB dopo aver verificato 
che la direzione di inserimento sia corretta.
Si consiglia di utilizzare l'adattatore CA come 
sorgente di alimentazione al posto della batteria.
Quando il cavo USB è collegato, l'accensione 
o lo spegnimento della videocamera provoca 
malfunzionamenti al PC.

•

•

•

•

connessione ad un pc

PC
        Videocamera con scheda di memoria

Cavo USB

collegamento ad altri dispositivi
COLLEGAMENTO A UN TELEVISORE

Per poter riprodurre le immagini o i filmati registrati, il televisore deve essere compatibile con PAL. 
Si raccomanda di utilizzare l'adattatore CA per 
alimentare la videocamera con scheda di memoria.

Utilizzare il cavo AV fornito in dotazione 
per collegare la videocamera a un televisore, 
seguendo quanto indicato:

1.   Collegare l'estremità del cavo AV dotato di spina 
singola al jack AV della videocamera.

2. Collegare l'altra estremità al televisore con il cavo 
video (giallo) e i cavi audio di sinistra (bianco) / di 
destra (rosso).

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Videocamera con scheda di memoriaTV normale

Cavo AV
Flusso del segnale

Rosso

Bianco

Giallo



POR

imagine as possibilidades
Obrigado por ter adquirido um produto Samsung.
Para usufruir de um serviço mais completo, 
registe o seu produto em 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* A sua câmara de vídeo é fornecida com um manual em CD e um Guia de iniciação rápida (impresso).
  Para obter instruções mais detalhadas, consulte o manual do utilizador (PDF) incluído no CD.

Câmara de vídeo com 
memória
Manual de início rápido
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O QUE É FORNECIDO COM A CÂMARA DE VÍDEO COM MEMÓRIA

A sua nova câmara de vídeo com memória é fornecida com os seguintes acessórios. Se faltar qualquer um destes 
itens na embalagem, contacte o Centro de Assistência a Clientes da Samsung.

A forma exacta de cada item varia em função do modelo.

Bateria
(IA-BP85ST)

Transformador de CA
(tipo AA-E9) Cabo de áudio/vídeo Cabo USB

Manual de início 
rápido

CD do manual do 
utilizador CD de software* Suporte*

Bolsa* Mala de transporte*

apresentação da câmara de vídeo com memória

O conteúdo poderá variar, dependendo da região de comercialização.
As peças e acessórios estão disponíveis no fornecedor e centro de assistência Samsung local.
Cartão de memória não incluído.
É necessário ligar o transformador de CA ao suporte quando ligar dispositivos externos através do mesmo.
A câmara de vídeo inclui o CD do manual do utilizador e o manual de início rápido (impresso). Para obter 
instruções mais detalhadas, consulte o manual do utilizador (PDF) incluído no CD fornecido.
*(Opcional): Trata-se um acessório opcional. Para adquirir este acessório, contacte o fornecedor Samsung mais próximo.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Botão de início/
paragem da gravação 

Correia de mão

Pega rotativa

Gancho da correia de mão

Rosca para o suporte

Rosca para o tripé

      Tampa da ranhura de 
cartão de memória/bateria

Ecrã LCD

Coluna integrada

Botão 

Botão EASY Q 

Botão do OPTIMIZADOR 
DE LCD (       )

Patilha de Zoom (W/T)

Indicador MODE (Modos 

Gravação(       ) / Leitor (       ))

Botão MODE

Ficha do cabo AV 

Tomada USB (USB)

Tomada DC IN (DC IN)

Tampa das tomadas

Indicador de carga (CHG)

Interruptor POWER

Botão de abertura/fecho da 
objectiva

Microfone interno

Objectiva

Botão MENU

Botão OK

Botão de controlo 
(                           )

Botão de início/paragem da gravação 

VISTA ANTERIOR E ESQUERDA / VISTA LATERAL E INFERIOR

1
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15 14 13

ABRIR

FECHAR
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LIGAR A CÂMARA DE VÍDEO A UMA FONTE DE ALIMENTAÇÃO

Existem dois tipos de fontes de alimentação que podem ser ligadas à câmara de vídeo com memória.
Não utilize as fontes de alimentação fornecidas com outros equipamentos.
- A bateria: utilizada para gravações no exterior.

 -   O transformador de CA: utilizado para gravações no interior e reprodução. 
Introduzir a bateria
1. Desloque e abra a tampa da ranhura da bateria conforme ilustrado no 

diagrama.
2. Introduza a bateria na respectiva ranhura até ouvir um pequeno 

estalido.
 Certifique-se de que o logótipo SAMSUNG está virado para cima
 quando a bateria for colocada, conforme ilustrado no diagrama.

3. Desloque e feche a tampa da ranhura da bateria.

Ejectar a bateria
1. Desloque e abra a tampa da ranhura da bateria e empurre o fecho da 

bateria.
Para ejector a bateria, empurre cuidadosamente o fecho da bateria na direcção indicada no diagrama.

2. Puxe a bateria ejectada para fora, na direcção ilustrada no diagrama.
3. Desloque e feche a tampa da ranhura da bateria.

Carregar a bateria
1. Desloque o interruptor POWER para baixo, para desligar a câmara.
2. Abra o ecrã LCD e introduza a bateria na câmara de vídeo com 

memória. 
3.  Abra a tampa da tomada DC IN/USB/AV.
4. Ligue o transformador de CA à tomada DC IN da câmara de vídeo 

com memória.
5. Ligue o transformador de CA a uma tomada de parede.

O indicador CHG (carga) fica cor-de-laranja quando a bateria está 
a ser carregada.
O indicador CHG (carga) fica verde quando a bateria estiver 
totalmente carregada. 

6. Quando a bateria estiver totalmente carregada, desligue o transformador de CA da câmara de vídeo.
Mesmo com a câmara de vídeo desligada, a bateria continua a descarregar caso seja deixada na câmara de vídeo.
Recomenda-se que retire a bateria da câmara de vídeo com memória.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

preparação

CARD

CARD

CARD

Introduzir Ejectar

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SELECCIONAR O SUPORTE DE ARMAZENAMENTO (APENAS NOS MODELOS VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
Pode efectuar a gravação na memória integrada ou num cartão de memória. Assim, antes de começar uma gravação ou 
reprodução, deve seleccionar o suporte de armazenamento pretendido.
Antes de introduzir ou ejectar o cartão de memória, desligue a câmara de vídeo com memória.

•

•

acerca do suporte de armazenamento

INTRODUZIR/EJECTAR O CARTÃO DE MEMÓRIA 

Introduzir um cartão de memória
1. Desligue a câmara de vídeo com memória.
2. Desloque a tampa da ranhura do cartão de memória para a direita, para a abrir.
3. Insira o cartão de memória na ranhura, na direcção da seta mostrada na 

imagem e empurre-o cuidadosamente para dentro até ouvir um estalido.
4. Feche a tampa.

Ejectar um cartão de memória
1. Desligue a câmara de vídeo com memória.
2. Desloque a tampa da ranhura do cartão de memória para a direita, para a abrir.
3. Empurre ligeiramente o cartão de memória para dentro, de forma a fazê-lo sair.
4. Retire o cartão de memória da ranhura e feche a tampa.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Carregue no botão MENU.
É apresentada a lista de menus.

2. Carregue no botão de controlo (  /  ) para seleccionar "Settings" (Config.).

3. Carregue no botão de controlo (  /  ) para seleccionar "Storage" 
(Tipo memória) e, em seguida, carregue no botão OK .

4.  Carregue no botão de controlo (  /  ) para seleccionar "Memory" 
(Memória) ou "Card" (Cartão), e, em seguida, carregue no botão OK .

"Memory" (Memória): Ao utilizar a memória integrada.
"Card" (Cartão): Ao utilizar o cartão de memória.

5. Carregue no botão MENU para sair.

•

•
•
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gravação
GRAVAR FILMES

A câmara de vídeo com memória inclui dois botões de Início/paragem da gravação. Um deles encontra-se na parte de trás 
da câmara de vídeo e o outro no painel LCD. Seleccione o botão de Início/paragem da gravação de acordo com a utilização.

1. Ligue a câmara de vídeo com memória.
Ligue uma fonte de alimentação à câmara de vídeo. 
(Uma bateria ou um transformador de CA)
Desloque o interruptor POWER para baixo para ligar a câmara. 
Defina o suporte de armazenamento apropriado. (apenas nos modelos VP-MX20C/
MX20CH) (Se pretender gravar num cartão de memória, introduza-o.)
Coloque o interruptor de abertura/fecho da objectiva na posição aberta (  ). página 3

2. Observe a imagem no ecrã LCD.
3. Carregue no botão de Início/paragem da gravação.

O indicador de gravação (  ) será apresentado e a gravação será iniciada.
Se carregar novamente no botão de Início/paragem da gravação durante a gravação, 
a câmara de vídeo com memória entra no modo de paragem da gravação.

4. Quando terminar a gravação, desligue a câmara de vídeo.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

REPRODUÇÃO DE FILMES 
Pode encontrar rapidamente um filme pretendido utilizando a vista de índice de miniaturas.
1. Ligue a câmara de vídeo com memória.

Desloque o interruptor POWER para baixo para ligar a câmara. 
Defina o suporte de armazenamento apropriado. (apenas nos modelos VP-MX20C/
MX20CH) (Se pretender gravar num cartão de memória, introduza-o.)

2. Abra o ecrã LCD.
Ajuste a luminosidade ou o contraste do LCD. 

3.  Carregue no botão MODE .
Passa para o modo de reprodução de filme (  ).
O filme gravado aparece na vista de índice de miniaturas.

4. Carregue no botão de controlo (    /    /    /    ) para seleccionar o filme pretendido e, 
em seguida, carregue no botão OK .

O menu de atalhos da reprodução é apresentado durante algum tempo.
Os filmes seleccionados são reproduzidos de acordo com a definição em Opção repr. 
Para terminar a reprodução e voltar à vista de índice de miniaturas, desloque a patilha 
de zoom.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

reprodução
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ligar a um pc
INSTALAR O CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

O CyberLink MediaShow4 é um software que permite a edição fácil de ficheiros MPEG, AVI e outros ficheiros de 
vídeo, bem como imagens fixas e outros conteúdos para criar um filme. 

Antes de começar:
Feche quaisquer outras aplicações que esteja a utilizar. 
(Certifique-se de que não existem ícones de outras aplicações na barra de estado.)

• Se tentar instalar um software que já esteja instalado, é iniciada a desinstalação do mesmo.
Neste caso, volte a instalar o software quando a desinstalação estiver concluída.

• O presente manual refere-se apenas à instalação de software e à ligação ao PC.
Para mais informações sobre o software, consulte a Ajuda online ou o ficheiro Readme no CD do CyberLink 
MediaShow4.
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LIGAR O CABO USB
Ligue o cabo USB para copiar os filmes de um suporte de gravação para o PC e vice-versa. Quando o cabo USB é 
ligado no modo de gravação / reprodução, o produto muda para o modo USB.

1. Ligue a câmara de vídeo com memória ao PC através de um cabo USB.

Não force demasiado ao introduzir ou retirar 
um conector USB.
Antes de introduzir o conector USB, verifique se o 
está a inserir no sentido correcto.
Recomenda-se que utilize o transformador 
de CA como fonte de alimentação 
em vez da bateria.
Se ligar ou desligar a câmara de vídeo com 
memória com o cabo USB ligado, 
causará problemas no PC.

•

•

•

•

ligar a um pc

PC
Câmara de vídeo com memória

Cabo USB

ligar a outros dispositivos
LIGAR A UM TELEVISOR

 Para reproduzir as suas gravações, o televisor tem de ser compatível com o sistema PAL. 
Recomendamos que utilize o transformador de CA como fonte de alimentação da câmara de vídeo.

Utilize o cabo AV fornecido para ligar a câmara de 
vídeo com memória a um televisor, como se 
descreve em seguida:

1. Ligue a extremidade do cabo AV que tem a ficha 
única à tomada AV da câmara de vídeo.

2. Ligue a outra extremidade do cabo, que contém 
os conectores de Vídeo (amarelo) e áudio 
esquerdo (branco) e direito (vermelho) ao 
televisor.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Câmara de vídeo com memóriaTelevisor normal

Cabo AV
Fluxo do sinal

Vermelho Amarelo

Branco



DUT

Imagine… ongekende 
mogelijkheden
Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw Samsung-
product. Voor een completere service kunt u uw 
product registreren op 
www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* Bij uw camcorder zijn een cd met gebruikershandleiding en een beklopte handleiding (papier) geleverd.
  Voor meer gedetailleerde instructies raadpleegt u de gebruikershandleiding (.PDF) die op cd is bijgeleverd.

Geheugencamcorder
Snelstartgids
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WAT IS ER INBEGREPEN BIJ UW CAMCORDER?

Uw nieuwe camcorder wordt geleverd met de volgende accessoires. Als een van deze items ontbreekt in de 
verpakking, neem u contact op met de klantenservice van Samsung.

De exacte vorm van elk item kan variëren afhankelijk van het model.

Batterijen
(IA-BP85ST)

Netvoedingsadapter
(type AA-E9) Audio/video-kabel USB-kabel

Snelstartgids Cd met 
gebruiksaanwijzing Cd met software* Houder*

Buideltas* Draagtas*

kennismaken met uw camcorder

De inhoud kan variëren, afhankelijk van het land.
Onderdelen en accessoires zijn verkrijgbaar bij uw plaatselijke Samsung-dealer en -servicecenter.
De geheugenkaart is niet bijgeleverd. 
U moet de voedingsadapter op de houder aansluiten wanneer u externe apparaten via de houder aansluit.
Bij uw camcorder zijn een cd met gebruikershandleiding en een beklopte gedrukte handleiding geleverd. 
Voor meer gedetailleerde instructies raadpleegt u de gebruikershandleiding (.PDF) die op cd is bijgeleverd.
*(Optioneel): dit is een optionele accessoire. Als u het wilt aanschaffen, neemt u contact op met een 

Samsung-dealer bij u in de buurt.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Knop Opname starten/
stoppen

Handriem

Draaihendel

Haak handriem

Ontvanger houder

Statiefbevestiging

      Klepje geheugenkaart 
/ batterijsleuf

LCD-display

Ingebouwde luidspreker

Knop (                       )

Knop EASY Q

voor LCD-optimalisatie 
(       ) 

Zoomhendel (W/T)

Indicator voor MODE (Opnemen 

(        ) / Afspelen (         ))

Knop MODE

AV-aansluiting

USB-aansluiting (USB)

DC IN-aansluiting (DC IN)

Klepje op aansluiting

Indicator batterij opladen (CHG)

Knop POWER

Schakelaar lens open/dicht

Interne microfoon

Lens 

Knop MENU

Knop OK

Cursorknop (                           )

Knop Opname starten/stoppen

VOOR- & LINKERAANZICHT / ZIJ- & ONDERAANZICHT

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OPENEN

SLUITEN

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

10

9

8

11

12

13

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

8

15
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AANSLUITEN OP EEN STROOMBRON
U kunt de camcorder op twee manieren van stroom bedoeld.
Gebruik de bijgeleverde voedingen niet met andere apparatuur.
- De batterij: voor gebruik buiten.

 -   De wisselstroomadapter: voor opnamen binnenshuis en afspelen. 

De batterijhouder installeren
1. Schuif het klepje van de batterijsleuf open, zoals weergegeven in de 

afbeelding.
2. Schuif de batterijhouder in de batterijsleuf totdat die zachtjes vastklikt.

Zorg ervoor dat de batterij, zoals in de afbeelding wordt getoond, 
met het SAMSUNG-logo aan de bovenkant in het apparaat wordt 
geschoven.

3. Schuif het klepje van de batterijsleuf dicht.

De batterij verwijderen
1. Schuif het klepje van de batterijsleuf open en druk op de 

batterijvergrendeling.
Duw de batterijvergrendeling voorzichtig in de aangegeven richting, zoals in de afbeelding wordt getoond, om de batterij te 
verwijderen.

2 . Trek de naar buiten geschoven batterij helemaal uit de houder, zoals in de afbeelding wordt getoond.
3 . Schuif het klepje van de batterijsleuf dicht.

Batterij opladen
1. Schuif de POWER-schakelaar naar beneden om het apparaat uit te 

schakelen.
2.  Open het LCD-scherm en plaats de batterij in de camcorder.
3. Open het klepje van de DC IN/USB/AV-aansluiting.
4. Sluit de netvoeding aan op de DC IN-aansluiting op uw camcorder.
5. Sluit de netvoedingsadapter aan op een stopcontact. 

De oranje CHG-indicator (opladen) geeft aan dat de batterij wordt 
opgeladen.
De CHG-indicator (opladen) wordt groen wanneer de batterij 
volledig is opgeladen. 

6. Wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen, koppelt u de voedingsadapter los van de camcorder.
Zelfs als de voeding is uitgeschakeld, loopt de batterij langzaam leeg als u de voedingsadapter in de camcorder laat zitten. 
Wij raden u aan om de batterij uit de camcorder te halen.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

voorbereiding

CARD

CARD

CARD

Plaatsen Verwijderen

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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DE OPSLAGMEDIA SELECTEREN (ALLEEN VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

U kunt opnemen in het ingebouwde geheugen of op de geheugenkaart. Selecteer het gewenste opslagmedium voordat u 
begint met opnemen of afspelen.
Schakel de camcorder uit voordat u een geheugenkaart plaatst of verwijdert.

•

•

over de opslagmedia

EEN GEHEUGENKAART PLAATSEN/VERWIJDEREN 

Een geheugenkaart plaatsen
1. Schakel de camcorder uit.
2. Schuif het klepje van de gleuf voor de geheugenkaart naar rechts om het te openen.
3. Schuif de geheugenkaart in de sleuf tot deze zachtjes vastklikt, in de richting 

van de pijl in de afbeelding.
4. Sluit het klepje.

Een geheugenkaart verwijderen
1. Schakel de camcorder uit.
2. Schuif het klepje van de gleuf voor de geheugenkaart naar rechts om het te openen.
3. Duw de geheugenkaart iets naar binnen, waardoor hij naar buiten springt.
4. Trek de geheugenkaart uit de sleuf en sluit het klepje.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Druk op de knop MENU.
Het menu wordt weergegeven.

2. Druk op de cursorknop (  /  ) om "Settings" (Instelling) te selecteren.

3. Druk op de cursorknop (  /  ) om "Storage" (Gehtype) te selecteren en 
druk vervolgens op OK.

4. Druk op de cursorknop (  /  ) om "Memory" (Geheugen) te selecteren en 
druk vervolgens op OK.

"Memory" (Geheugen): wanneer u het interne geheugen gebruikt.
"Card" (Krt): wanneer u de geheugenkaart gebruikt.

5. Druk op de knop MENU om het menu te sluiten.

•

•
•
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opnemen
FILMBEELDEN OPNEMEN

De camcorder bevat twee Opname start-/stopknoppen voor opname. Eén bevindt zich op de achterzijde van de 
camcorder en de andere op het LCD-paneel. Selecteer de knop Opname starten/stoppen.

1. Schakel de camcorder in.
Sluit de camcorder aan op een stroombron. (batterij of netvoeding)
Schuif de POWER-schakelaar naar beneden om de spanning in te schakelen. 
Kies het juiste opslagmedium. (alleen VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Als u op een geheugenkaart wilt opnemen, plaatst u deze nu.)
Stel de schakelaar Lens open/dicht in op open (  ). pagina 3

2. Controleer het onderwerp op het LCD-scherm.
3. Druk op de knop Opname starten/stoppen.

De opname-indicator (  ) verschijnt en de opname start.
 Als u nogmaals op de knop Opname starten/stoppen drukt tijdens de 
opname, wordt de camcorder gepauzeerd.

4. Schakel de camcorder uit wanneer u klaar bent met opnemen.

•

•
•
•

•

•
•

FILMBEELDEN AFSPELEN
U kunt de gewenste filmbeelden snel vinden met behulp van de miniatuurweergave.

1. Schakel de camcorder in.
Schuif de POWER-schakelaar naar beneden om de spanning in te schakelen. 
Kies het juiste opslagmedium. (alleen VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Als u op een geheugenkaart wilt opnemen, plaatst u deze nu.)

2. Open het LCD-scherm.
Pas de helderheid of het contrast van het LCD-scherm aan. 

3.  Druk op de knop MODE.
Hiermee gaat u naar de gebruiksstand Film afspelen (  ).
De opgenomen filmbeelden worden weergegeven in de miniatuurweergave.

4. Druk op de cursorknop (    /    /    /    ) om de gewenste filmbeelden te selecteren 
en druk vervolgens op OK.

Snelmenu voor afspelen wordt enige tijd weergegeven.
De geselecteerde filmbeelden worden afgespeeld overeenkomstig de instellingen 
in de afspeelopties. 
U kunt het afspelen beëindigen en terugkeren naar de miniatuurweergave door de zoomhendel te bewegen.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

afspelen
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aansluiten op een pc
CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4 INSTALLEREN

CyberLink MediaShow4 is software waarmee u gemakkelijk MPEG-, AVI- en andere videobestanden, stilstaande 
beelden en andere inhoud voor het maken van een film kunt bewerken. 

Voordat u begint:
Sluit alle software af die u momenteel gebruikt. 
(Controleer of er geen andere toepassingspictogrammen op de statusbalk staan.)

•   Als u software installeert, die al geïnstalleerd is, wordt deze verwijderd.
Installeer de software in dit geval gewoon weer opnieuw, nadat de verwijdering is voltooid.

•   In deze gebruiksaanwijzing komt alleen de software-installatie en het aansluiten op de pc aan de orde.
Zie de “Online help/Readme” (Online Help/Leesmij-bestand) op de CyberLink MediaShow4-cd voor meer
informatie over de software.
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DE USB-KABEL AANSLUITEN
Sluit de USB-kabel aan als u filmbeelden in een opslagmedium naar de pc wilt kopiëren en vice versa. Wanneer de 
USB-kabel is aangesloten in de stand Opnemen / Afspelen, schakelt het apparaat onmiddellijk naar de USB-stand.

1. Sluit de camcorder met een USB-kabel op de pc aan.

Wees voorzichtig met het ontkoppelen van 
de USB-stekkers.
Controleer, voordat u een USB-stekker 
plaatst, of deze in de juiste stand is.
Het wordt aanbevolen voor de 
stroomvoorziening de netvoedingsadapter te 
gebruiken, in plaats van de batterij.
Als u de camcorder aan- of uitzet terwijl de 
USB-kabel is aangesloten, kan dit 
storingen op de pc veroorzaken.

•

•

•

•

aansluiten op een pc

PC
Camcorder

USB-kabel

aansluiten op andere apparaten
AANSLUITING OP EEN TV

Als u opnamen wilt bekijken op een tv, moet het toestel PAL-compatibel zijn. 
Wij adviseren u de voedingsadapter als stroombron voor de camcorder te gebruiken.

Sluit met de meegeleverde AV-kabel de camcorder 
als volgt op de tv aan:

1.   Sluit het uiteinde van de AV-kabel met één 
stekker aan op de AV-aansluiting van de 
camcorder.

2. Sluit het andere uiteinde met de kabels voor 
video (geel) en audio links (wit)/rechts (rood) aan 
op de tv.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

CamcorderNormale tv

AV-kabel
Signaaloverdracht

Rood Geel

Wit
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utforska möjligheterna
Tack för att du köpt den här Samsungprodukten.
För att få en mer komplett tjänst, registrera din 
produkt på webbsidan

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* Din videokamera levereras med en bruksanvisning på CD-skiva och snabbstartguide (utskrift).
  Mer utförliga instruktioner finns i bruksanvisningen (pdf) på CD-skivan.

Minnesvideokamera
Snabbstartshjälp
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VAD FÖLJER MED DIN MINNESVIDEOKAMERA

Din nya minnesvideokamera levereras med följande tillbehör. Kontakta Samsungs kundtjänst om något av detta saknas i 
lådan.

Varje tillbehörs exakta form kan variera beroende på modell.

Batteri
(IA-BP85ST)

AC-strömadapter
(Typ AA-E9) Audio-/Video-kabel USB-kabel

Snabbstartshjälp CD med 
bruksanvisning Program-CD* Dockningsstation*

Påse* Bärväska*

lära känna minnevideokameran

Innehållet kan variera beroende på försäljningsplats.
Delar och tillbehör finns tillgängliga hos din lokala Samsung-återförsäljare och servicecenter.
Minneskortet är inte inkluderat. 
Du måste ansluta växelströmsadaptern till dockningsenheten när du ansluter externa enheter med dockningsenheten.
Din videokamera levereras med en bruksanvisning på CD-skiva och snabbstartguide (utskrift). Mer utförliga 
instruktioner finns i bruksanvisningen (pdf) på CD-skivan.
*(Tillval) : Det här är ett tillbehör. Kontaka en Samsung-återförsäljare om du vill köpa detta tillbehör.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Knappen inspelning 

(start/stopp)

Handtagsrem

Vridbart handtag

Krok för handtagsrem

Dockningsuttag

Stativgänga

      Lucka för minneskort/batteri

LCD-skärm

Inbyggd högtalare

                      -knapp

EASY Q-knapp

Knappen för LCD-
FÖRSTÄRKARE (      ) 

Zoom-reglage (W/T)

MODE-indikator (inspelning 

(       ) / spelare r (       )) 

MODE-knapp

AV-kabeluttag

USB-anslutning (USB)

DC IN-anslutning (DC IN)

Uttagslucka

Laddningsindikator (CHG)

POWER-reglage

Reglage för att öppna/stänga linsen

Inbyggd mikrofon

Lins 

Knappen MENU

OK-knapp

Kontrollknapp (                             )

Knappen inspelning (start/stopp)

FRAMSIDAN OCH VÄNSTER SIDA / SIDAN & UNDERSIDAN

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OPEN

CLOSE

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

10

9

8

11

12

13

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

8

15
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ANSLUTA TILL EN STRÖMKÄLLA

Det finns två typer av strömkällor som kan anslutas till minnesvideokameran.
Använd inte medföljande strömkällor till annan utrustning.
- Batteriet: används för inspelning utomhus.
 -   används för inspelning inomhus och uppspelning. 

Sätta i batteriet
1. Öppna batteriluckan så som visas på bilden.
2. För in batteriet tills du hör ett lätt klick.

Kontrollera att logotypen för SAMSUNG är vänd uppåt så
som visas på bilden.

3. Stäng batteriluckan

Ta ut batteriet
1. Öppna batteriluckan och tryck på batterispärren.

 Tryck lätt på batterispärren i den riktning som visas på 
bilden för att ta ur batteriet.

2. Drag det utförda batteriet i riktningen så som visas på bilden.
3. Stäng batteriluckan

Laddning av batteriet
1. För reglaget POWER nedåt för att slå på kameran.
2.  Öppna LCD-skärmen och för in batteriet i minnesvideokameran. 
3. Öppna locket för DC IN /USB/AV-uttaget.
4. Anslut strömadaptern till DC IN-uttaget på minnesvideokameran.
5. Anslut AC-strömsadaptern till ett vägguttag.

Indikatorn CHG (laddar) tänds med orange sken och visar att 
batteriet laddas.
Indikatorn CHG (laddar) tänds i grönt när batteriet är fulladdat. 

6. När batteriet är fulladdat kopplar du ur AC-strömadaptern från 
minnesvideokameran.

Batteriet laddas fortfarande ur även om strömmen är avstängd om det lämnas kvar i minnesvideokameran.
Vi rekommenderar att du tar ur batteriet ur minnesvideokameran.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

förberedelser

CARD

CARD

CARD

Sätta i Ta ur

CARD

1

5

4 2

3



Swedish_05

SWE

VÄLJA LAGRINGSMEDIET (ENDAST VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

Du kan spela in på det inbyggda minnet eller på ett minneskort, välj önskat lagringsmedia innan inspelningen eller 
uppspelningen påbörjas.
Stäng av minnesvideokameran innan du sätter i eller tar ur minneskortet.

•

•

lagringsmedia

SÄTTA I OCH TA UR MINNESKORTET 

Sätta i ett minneskort
1. Stäng av minnesvideokameran.
2. Öppna luckan genom att dra minneskortsluckan åt höger.
3. För in minneskortet i minneskortplatsen tills det klickar till , 

i den riktning som pilen visar på bilden.
4. Stäng luckan.

Mata ut ett minneskort
1. Stäng av minnesvideokameran.
2. Öppna luckan genom att dra minneskortsluckan åt höger.
3. Skjut försiktigt in minneskortet så att det matas ut.
4. Dra ut minneskortet från kortplatsen och stäng luckan för minneskortet.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Tryck på knappen MENU.
Menylistan visas.

2. Tryck på kontrollknappen (  /  ) för att välja "Settings" (Inställning).

3. Tryck på kontrollknappen (  /  ) för att välja "Storage" (Lagring) och tryck 
sedan på knappen OK.

4.  Tryck på kontrollknappen (  /  ) för att välja "Memory" (Minne) eller "Card" 
(Kort) och tryck sedan på knappen OK.

"Memory" (Minne): Vid användning av det inbyggda minnet.
"Card" (Kort): Vid användning av minneskort.

5. Tryck på MENU-knappen när du vill avsluta.

•

•
•



06_Swedish

inspelning
SPELA IN RÖRLIGA BILDER

Det finns två knappar för Inspelning (start/stopp) på minnesvideokameran. En är placerad på videokamerans 
baksida och den andra på LCD-panelen. Välj knappen Inspelning (start/stopp) beroende på användning.

1. Slå på minnesvideokameran.
Anslut en strömkälla till minnesvideokameran.
(Ett batteri eller en växelströmsadapter)
För reglaget POWER nedåt för att slå på kameran. 
Ange lagringsmedia. (endast VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Sätt i ett minneskort om du vill spela in på minneskort.)
Ställ in linsreglaget open/close till open (  ). sidan 3

2. Kontrollera motivet på LCD-skärmen.
3. Tryck på knappen Inspelning (start/-stopp).

Inspelningsindikatorn (  ) visas och inspelningen startar.
Tryck på knappen Inspelning (start/stopp) igen under inspelningen för att 
sätta minnesvideokameran i pausläge.

4. När inspelningen är klar slår du av minnesvideokameran.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

FILMUPPSPELNING 
Du hittar lätt önskad film med hjälp av indexskärmen med miniatyrer

1. Slå på minnesvideokameran.
För reglaget POWER nedåt för att slå på kameran.
Ange lagringsmedia. (endast VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Sätt i ett minneskort om du vill spela in på minneskort.)

2. Öppna LCD-skärmen.
Justera ljusstyrka eller kontrast för LCD-skärmen. 

3.  Tryck på MODE-knappen.
Du hamnar då i läget för filmuppspelning  (  ).
De inspelade filmerna visas i indexskärmen med miniatyrer.

4. Tryck på kontrollknappen (    /    /    /    ) för att välja önskat skärmspråk och tryck 
sedan på knappen OK.

Snabbmenyer för uppspelning visas under en period.
De valda filmbilderna spelas upp enligt inställningarna för uppspelning. 
Använd zoomreglaget för att stoppa uppspelningen och återgå till indexvyn för miniatyrer.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

uppspelning
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ansluta till en dator
INSTALLERA CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

CyberLink MediaShow4 är ett program för enkel redigering av MPEG-, AVI- och andra videofiler, stillbilder och annat 
innehåll för att skapa en film. 

Innan du börjar:
Stäng alla andra program.
(Kontrollera att inga andra programikoner syns i statusfältet.)

• Om du utför installationen av program som redan har installerats startar först en avinstallation.
I så fall ska du utföra installationen igen efter att avinstallationen är klar.

• I det här dokumentet beskrivs endast programinstallation och datoranslutning.
För ytterligare information om programmet, se "Online help/Readme" på CyberLink MediaShow4 CD.
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KOPPLA IN USB-KABELN

Anslut USB-kabeln för att kopiera filmfiler i ett lagringsmedium till datorn och vice versa. När USB-kabeln är ansluten i 
inspelnings-/uppspelningsläge växlar produkten omedelbart till USB-läge.

1. Anslut minnesvideokameran till datorn med en USB-kabel.

Använd inte onödigt våld när du sätter i eller 
tar ut en USB-enhet.
Sätt i USB-enheten i rätt riktning och åt rätt 
håll.
Vi rekommenderar användning av AC-
adapter istället för batteri för strömtillförsel.
När USB-kabeln är ansluten kan det leda till 
felfunktion på datorn om du slår 
på eller av minnesvideokameran.

•

•

•

•

ansluta till en dator

PC Minnesvideokameran

USB-kabel

ansluta till andra enheter
ANSLUTA TILL EN TV

För att spela upp inspelningarna måste TV:n vara PAL-kompatibel. 
 Du rekommenderas att använda AC-strömadaptern som strömkälla till minnesvideokameran.

Använd medföljande AV-kabel för att ansluta 
minnesvideokameran till en TV enligt följande:

1. Anslut ena delen av AV-kabeln till den enkla 
kontakten på minnesvideokamerans AV-uttag.

2. Anslut den andra änden till video (gul) och vänster 
(vit)/ höger (röd) ljudkabel till TV:n.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

MinnesvideokameraNormal TV

AV-kabel
Signalflöde

Röd Gul

Vit
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se for deg mulighetene
Takk for at du har kjøpt et produkt fra 
Samsung.
Hvis du vil få en mer komplett service, bør 
du registrere produktet på  
www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* Videoakmeraet leveres med en håndbok på CD og en Hurtigveiledning (skriftlig).
  Du finner mer informasjon i brukerhåndboken (PDF) på CD-en som følger med.

Minnevideokamera
Hurtigstartveiledning



02_Norwegian

HVA ER INKLUDERT SAMMEN MED MINNEVIDEOKAMERAET
Ditt nye minnevideokamera kommer med følgende deler. Hvis noen av disse gjenstandene mangler i esken, må du 
ta kontakt med Samsungs kundesenter.

Utseendet til hver av gjenstandene kan variere fra modell til modell.

Batteri
(IA-BP85ST)

Strømadapter
(AA-E9 type) AV-kabel USB-kabel

Hurtigstartveiledning CD-plate med 
brukerveiledning

CD med 
programvare* Ladestasjon*

Veske* Bæreveske*

gjøre deg kjent med minnevideokameraet

Innholdet kan variere avhengig av regionen produktet er solgt i.
Deler og tilleggsutstyr er tilgjengelig hos din lokale Samsung forhandler og servicesenter.
Minnekortet er ikke formattert.
Koble strømadapteren til ladestasjonen når du kobler til eksterne enheter via ladestasjonen.
Videokameraet ditt inkluderer en CD-plate med en brukerveiledning og en trykt hurtigveiledning. 

*(Ekstrautstyr): Dette er ekstrautstyr. Kontakt nærmeste Samsung-forhandler for å kjøpe dette ekstrautstyret.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Innspillingsknapp 
(start/stopp)

Håndstropp

Dreibart håndtak

Krok til håndstropp

Ladestasjonstilkobling

Gjenger for tripod

      Deksel over spor til 
minnekort/batteri

LCD-skjerm

Innebygget høyttaler

                      -knapp

EASY Q-knapp

LCD ENHANCER-knapp 
(      )

Zoomhendel (W/T)

MODE-indikator (opptak 
(      ) / avspilling (      ))
MODE-knapp 

AV-kontakt

USB-kontakt (USB)

DC IN-kontakt (DC IN)

Kontaktdeksel
Ladeindikator (CHG)
POWER-bryter

Bryter for å åpne/lukke 
objektivet

Intern mikrofon

Linse

MENU-knapp

OK-knapp

Kontroll-knappen 
(                           )

Innspillingsknapp (start/stopp)

SETT FORFRA OG FRA VENSTRE / SETT BAKFRA OG NEDENFRA
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KOBLE TIL EN STRØMKILDE
Minnevideokameraet kan kobles til to typer strømkilder.
Ikke bruk den vedlagte strømforsyningen med annet utstyr.
- Batteriet: Brukes til opptak utendørs.
 -   Strømforsyningen: Brukes til opptak og avspilling innendørs. 

Sette inn batteriet
1. Trekk dekselet over batteriet til side og lukk det opp, 

som vist i diagrammet.
2. Sett inn batteriet i sporet til det klikker forsiktig på plass.

Sjekk at Samsung logoen peker opp mens apparatet holdes 

3. Skyv batteridekselet for å lukke det.

Ta ut batteriet
1. Trekk dekselet over batteri til side og lukk det opp, trykk 

deretter ned batterilåsen.

2.
3. Skyv batteridekselet for å lukke det.

Lade batteriet
1. Skyv POWER-bryteren nedover for å slå på strømmen.
2. Lukk opp LCD-skjermen, og sett batteriet inn i 

minnevideokameraet.
3. Åpne DC IN-/USB-/AV-kontaktdeksel.
4. Sett strømledningen inn i DC IN-kontakten på 

minnevideokameraet.
5. Koble strømledningen til en stikkontakt.

CHG-indikatoren (lading) lyser oransje, og viser at batteriet 
lades.
CHG-indikatoren (lading) lyser grønt når batteriet er fullladet. 

6. Når batteriet er fulladet, må du koble fra strømforsyningen.
Hvis du lar batteriet sitte i minnevideokameraet, vil det etter hvert lades ut, selv om strømmen er slått av.
Vi anbefaler at du alltid tar batteriet ut av minnevideokameraet.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

forberedelse

CARD

CARD

CARD

Sett inn Løs ut

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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VELGE LAGRINGSMEDIA (Kun VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

starter innspillingen eller avspillingen.
Før du setter inn eller tar ut minnekortet, må du slå av minnevideokameraet.

•

•

om lagringsmedia

SETTE INN/LØSE UT ET MINNEKORT

Sette inn et minnekort
1. Slå av minnevideokameraet.
2. Trykk dekselet over minnesporet til høyre for å åpne dekselet.
3. Sett inn minnekortet i sporet til det klikker på plass. Kortet må settes 

4. Lukk dekselet.

Løse ut et minnekort
1. Slå av minnevideokameraet.
2. Trykk dekselet over minnesporet til høyre for å åpne dekselet.
3. Skyv minnekortet forsiktig inn slik at det løses det ut.
4. Trekk minnekortet ut av sporet, og lukk dekslet.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Trykk på MENU-knappen.
Menylisten vises.

2. Trykk kontrollknappen (  /  ) for å velge "Settings".
3. Trykk kontrollknappen (  /  ) til å velge "Storage" (Minnet), og trykk 

deretter OK.
4.  Bruk kontrollknappen (  /  ) til å velge "Memory" (Minne) eller "Card" 

(Minnek), og trykk deretter OK.
"Memory" (Minne): når du bruker det innebygde minnet.
"Card" (Minnek): Når du bruker minnekortet.

5. Trykk MENU for å avslutte.

•

•
•
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opptak
SPILLE INN FILM

MiniDV-videokameraet har to Start/stopp innspilling -knapper. Den ene er bak på videokameraet, og den andre er 
ved siden av LCD-skjermen. Velg hvilken innspillingsknapp du vil bruke etter behov.

1. Slå på minnevideokameraet.
Sett inn en strømkilde i minnevideokameraet. 
(et batteri eller en strømadapter)
Skyv POWER-bryteren nedover for å slå på strømmen. 
Velg egnet lagringsmedia. (Kun VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Hvis du vil ta opp til et minnekort, må du sette inn minnekortet.)
Sett bryteren objektiv åpne/lukke i åpen posisjon (  ). side 3

2. Kontroller motivet på LCD-skjermen.
3. Trykk Start/Stopp innspilling-knappen.

Innspillingsindikatoren (  ) vises, og opptaket starter.
Hvis du trykker innspillingsknappen (start/stopp) en gang til under opptak, 
vil du sette minnevideokameraet på pause.

4. Når innspillingen er ferdig, må du slå av minnevideokameraet.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

AVSPILLING AV FILMER

1. Slå på minnevideokameraet.
Skyv POWER-bryteren nedover for å slå på strømmen. 
Velg egnet lagringsmedia. (Kun VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Hvis du vil ta opp til et minnekort, må du sette inn minnekortet.)

2. Åpne LCD-skjermen.
Juster lysstyrken og fargen på LCD-skjermen. 

3. Trykk MODE.
Skifter til avspillingsmodus (  ).

4. Trykk kontrollknappen 
deretter OK.

Hurtigmenyen for avspilling vil bli vist en kort stund.

zoom-hendelen.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

avspilling
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koble til en datamaskin
INSTALLERE CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

Før du begynner:
Lukk alle åpne programmer.
(Kontroller at det ikke er noen applikasjonsikoner på statuslinjen.)

  Hvis du installerer programvare som allerede er installert, starter avinstalleringen.
Da må du utføre installeringen på nytt når avinstalleringen er ferdig.
Denne brukerveiledningen omtaler bare installasjon av programvare og tilkobling til PC.

MediaShow4.

•

•
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KOBLE TIL USB-KABELEN

kabelen er tilkoblet i opptaks- og avspillingsmodus, vil produktet skifte til USB-modus med en gang.
1. Koble minnevideokameraet til datamaskinen med USB-kabelen.

Ikke bruk kraft når du setter inn, eller 
trekker ut USB-kontakten.
Sett inn USB-kontakten etter at du har 
kontrollert retningen.
Vi anbefaler at du bruker den eksterne 
strømforsyningen isteden for batteriet.
Når USB-kabelen er tilkoblet, vil du få en 
feilmelding på datamaskinen 
hvis du slår minnevideokameraet av eller 
på.

•

•

•

•

koble til en datamaskin

PC Minnevideokamera

USB-kabel

koble til andre enheter
KOBLE TIL ET TV-APPARAT

For å spille av opptakene, må TV-en være PAL-kompatibel. 
Vi anbefaler at du bruker strømadapteren som strømkilde til minnevideokameraet.

Bruk den vedlagte AV-kabelen når du skal koble 
minnevideokameraet til TV-apparatet på følgende 
måte:
1.   Koble enden av AV-kabelen med enkelpluggen til 

AV-kontakten på videokameraet.
2. Koble den andre enden med Video 

(gul) og venstre (hvit)/høyre (rød) lydkabler til 
TV-en.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

MinnevideokameraNormal TV

AV-kabel

Rød

Hvit

Gul
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kuvittele mahdollisuudet
Kiitos, kun valitsit Samsung-tuotteen.
Jos haluat kattavaa palvelua, rekisteröi 
tuotteesi osoitteessa 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* Tämän videokameran mukana toimitetaan CD-käyttöopas ja pikaopas (painettu).
  Lisätietoja on CD-levyllä olevassa käyttöoppaassa (PDF).

Videokamera
Pikaopas
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VIDEOKAMERAN MUKANA TOIMITETTAVAT VARUSTEET
Videokameran mukana toimitetaan seuraavat varusteet. Jos jokin varusteista puuttuu toimituksesta, ota yhteyttä 
Samsungin asiakaspalveluun.

Varusteiden ulkonäkö voi vaihdella eri mallien mukaan.

Akku
(IA-BP85ST)

Verkkovirtalaite
(AA-E9 type) Audio-/videokaapeli USB-kaapeli

Pikaopas Käyttöopas-CD-levy Ohjelmisto-CD-levy* Telakka*

Pussi* Kantolaukku*

videokameran käyttöön perehtyminen

Sisältö voi vaihdella myyntialueen mukaan.
Varaosia ja lisävarusteita on saatavana paikalliselta Samsung-jälleenmyyjältä tai -huollosta.
Mukana ei toimiteta muistikorttia. 
Telineeseen täytyy kytkeä verkkovirtalaite, kun sen avulla kytketään ulkoisia laitteita.
Tämän videokameran mukana toimitetaan CD-käyttöopas ja pikaopas (painettu). Lisätietoja on CD-levyllä 
olevassa käyttöoppaassa (PDF).
*(Lisävaruste):   Tämä on lisävaruste. Kun haluat ostaa lisävarusteen, ota yhteyttä lähimpään 
                         Samsung-jälleenmyyjään.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Kuvauspainike
Käsihihna
Kääntökahvan kädensija

Käsihihnan kiinnike

Telakan liitäntä

Jalustan liitäntä

      
Muistikorttipaikan/
akkulokeron suojus

LCD-näyttö

Sisäinen kaiutin

                      -painike

EASY Q -painike

LCD-VAHVISTUS (      ) 
-painike

Zoomausvipu (W/T)

MODE-ilmaisin (kuvaus 
(      ) / toisto (      ))

MODE-painike 

AV-kaapelin liitäntä 

USB-liitäntä (USB)

DC IN -liitäntä (DC IN)

Liitäntöjen suojakansi

Latauksen merkkivalo (CHG)

POWER-kytkin

Objektiivisuojuksen avaus- ja 
sulkemisvipu

Sisäinen mikrofoni

Objektiivi

MENU-painike

OK-painike

Ohjauspainike 
(                           )

Kuvauspainike

LAITE EDESTÄ JA VASEMMALTA / LAITE TAKAA JA ALHAALTA

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OPEN

CLOSE

1 2 3
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VIRTALÄHTEEN KYTKEMINEN
Videokameraan voidaan kytkeä kahdenlaisia virtalähteitä.
Älä käytä laitteen mukana toimitettuja virtalähteitä muissa laitteissa.
- Akku on tarkoitettu ulkokäyttöön.
 -  Verkkovirtalaite on tarkoitettu sisäkäyttöön ja kuvausten toistamiseen. 

Akun kiinnittäminen
1. Liu'uta akkulokeron suojus auki kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.
2. Työnnä akku akkulokeroon siten, että se napsahtaa paikalleen.

Varmista, että SAMSUNG-logo on ylöspäin, kun laite on 
ylöspäin kuten kuvassa.

3. Liu’uta akkulokeron suojus kiinni.

Akun irrottaminen
1. Liu'uta akkulokeron kansi auki ja paina akun lukitussalpaa.

Irrota akku painamalla akun lukitussalpaa nuolen suuntaan 
kuvan osoittamalla tavalla.

2. Vedä ulos ponnahtanut akku pois kuvassa näkyvään suuntaan.
3. Liu’uta akkulokeron suojus kiinni.

Akun lataaminen
1. Kytke videokameraan virta siirtämällä POWER-kytkin ala-asentoon.
2. Avaa LCD-näyttö ja aseta akku videokameraan. 
3. Avaa DC IN/USB/AV-liitännän suojus.
4. Kytke verkkovirtalaite videokameran DC IN -liitäntään.
5. Kytke verkkovirtalaite pistorasiaan.

CHG (lataus) -merkkivalo palaa oranssina akun 
latautumisen merkiksi.
CHG (lataus) -merkkivalo palaa vihreänä, kun akku on 
täysin latautunut. 

6. Kun akku on ladattu täyteen, irrota verkkovirtalaite 
videokamerasta.

Akku purkautuu, jos se jätetään videokameraan, vaikka virta 
on kytketty pois päältä. On suositeltavaa poistaa akku videokamerasta.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

käytön valmisteleminen

CARD

CARD

CARD

Asettaminen Poistaminen

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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TALLENNUSVÄLINEEN VALINTA (VAIN VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
Videokuvaa voi tallentaa sekä sisäiseen muistiin tai muistikortille, joten käytettävä tallennusväline tulee valita en-
nen kuvaamista tai toistoa.
Katkaise videokamerasta virta ennen muistikortin asettamista tai poistamista.

•

•

tallennusvälineet

MUISTIKORTIN ASETTAMINEN JA POISTAMINEN

Muistikortin asettaminen
1. Katkaise videokamerasta virta.
2. Avaa muistikorttipaikan suojus siirtämällä sitä oikealle.
3. Työnnä muistikortti kuvassa näkyvän nuolen suuntaisesti korttipaikkaan, 

kunnes se napsahtaa paikalleen.
4. Sulje kansi.

Muistikortin poistaminen
1. Katkaise videokamerasta virta.
2. Avaa muistikorttipaikan suojus siirtämällä sitä oikealle.
3. Työnnä muistikorttia hieman sisäänpäin, niin että se ponnahtaa ulos.
4. Vedä muistikortti ulos korttipaikasta ja sulje kansi.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Paina MENU-painiketta.
Valikkoluettelo tulee näkyviin.

2. Valitse "Settings" (Asetus) painamalla ohjauspainiketta (  /  ).
3. Valitse "Storage" (Muisti) painamalla ohjauspainiketta (  /  ) ja paina 

sitten OK-painiketta.
4. Valitse "Memory" (Muisti) tai "Card" (Kortti) painamalla ohjauspainiketta 

(  /  ) ja paina sitten OK-painiketta.
"Memory" (Muisti): Käytettäessä sisäistä muistia.
"Card" (Kortti): Käytettäessä muistikorttia.

5. Poistu painamalla MENU-painiketta.

•

•
•
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kuvaaminen
VIDEOIDEN KUVAAMINEN

Tässä videokamerassa on kaksi kuvauspainiketta. Toinen on kameran takapuolella ja toinen LCD-näytössä. 
Valitse kuvauspainike käytön mukaan.

1. Kytke videokameraan virta.
Kytke videokameraan virtalähde. 
(Akku tai verkkovirtalaite)
Kytke virta siirtämällä POWER-kytkintä alaspäin. 
Valitse tallennusväline. (vain VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Aseta videokameraan muistikortti, jos haluat tallentaa muistikortille.)
Aseta objektiivisuojuksen avaus- ja sulkemisvipu asentoon auki (  ). sivu 3

2. Tarkasta kuvauskohde LCD-näytöstä.
3. Paina kuvauspainiketta.

Kuvausilmaisin (  ) tulee näyttöön ja kuvaaminen alkaa.
Jos painat kuvauspainiketta kuvaamisen aikana uudelleen, videokamera 
siirtyy taukotilaan.

4. Katkaise videokameran virta, kun lopetat kuvaamisen.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

VIDEOIDEN TOISTAMINEN
Haluttu video löytyy helposti pienoiskuvanäkymän avulla.
1. Kytke videokameraan virta.

Kytke virta siirtämällä POWER-kytkintä alaspäin. 
Valitse tallennusväline. (vain VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Aseta videokameraan muistikortti, jos haluat tallentaa muistikortille.)

2. Avaa LCD-näyttö.
Säädä LCD-näytön kirkkaus ja kontrasti. 

3. Paina MODE-painiketta
Videotoistotila (  )tulee käyttöön.
Kuvatut videot näkyvät pienoiskuvanäkymässä.

4. Valitse haluamasi videot ohjauspainikkeella (    /    /    /    ) ja paina sitten 
OK-painiketta.

Toiston pikavalikko tulee hetkeksi näkyviin.
Valitut videotiedostot toistetaan toistoasetusten mukaisesti. 
Jos haluat lopettaa toistamisen ja palata pienoiskuvanäkymään, liikuta zoomausvipua.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

toistaminen
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kytkeminen tietokoneeseen
CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4'N ASENTAMINEN
CyberLink MediaShow4 on ohjelmisto, jolla voit helposti muokata MPEG- ja AVI-tiedostoja sekä muita 
videotiedostoja, valokuvia ja muuta sisältöä videota luotaessa. 

Alkutoimet:
Sulje kaikki muut ohjelmat. (Varmista, että tilarivillä ei näy sovellusten kuvakkeita.)

Jos asennat jo asennetun ohjelmiston uudelleen, asennuksen poistaminen alkaa.
Tässä tapauksessa suorita asennus uudelleen sen jälkeen, kun asennuksen poistaminen on suoritettu 
loppuun.
Tässä oppaassa käsitellään ainoastaan ohjelmiston asentamista ja tietokoneeseen kytkemistä.

•

•



08_Finnish

USB-KAAPELIN KYTKEMINEN
Kytkemällä USB-kaapelin voit kopioida videoita tallennusvälineestä tietokoneeseen ja päinvastoin. 
Kun USB-kaapeli kytketään Tallennus/toisto-tilassa, tuote siirtyy heti USB-tilaan.
1. Kytke videokamera tietokoneeseen USB-kaapelilla.

Älä käytä voimaa, kun kytket tai irrotat 
USB-liitintä.
Kytke USB-liitin vasta, kun olet tarkistanut, 
että se on oikein päin.
On suositeltavaa käyttää virtalähteenä 
verkkovirtalaitetta akun sijaan.
Kun USB-kaapeli on kytketty, 
videokameran virran kytkeminen tai 
katkaiseminen aiheuttaa toimintahäiriöitä 
tietokoneessa.

•

•

•

•

kytkeminen tietokoneeseen

Tietokone
Videokamera

USB-kaapeli

kytkeminen muihin laitteisiin
LIITTÄMINEN TELEVISIOON

Television on oltava PAL-yhteensopiva, jotta sitä 
voitaisiin käyttää kuvattujen tallenteiden katseluun. 
Suosittelemme verkkolaitteen käyttöä videokam-
eran virtalähteenä.

Käytä mukana toimitettua AV-kaapelia ja kytke 
videokamera televisioon seuraavasti:
1.   Kytke AV-kaapelin yhdellä liittimellä varustettu pää 

videokameran AV-liittimeen.
2. Kytke toinen pää, jossa on videoliitin (keltainen) 

sekä vasen (valkoinen) ja oikea (punainen) 
audioliitin televisioon.

•

•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

VideokameraTavallinen televisio

AV-kaapeli
Signaalivirta

Punainen

 Valkoinen

 Keltainen
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forstil dig mulighederne
Tak fordi du har valgt at købe et SAMSUNG produkt.
For at modtage komplet service venligst registrer dit 
produkt på 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* Dit videokamera leveres med cd med brugervejledning og Hurtigstartsguide (trykt).
  Se detaljerede informationer i brugervejledningen (PDF), der findes på cd’en.

Hukommelsesvideokamera
Hurtigstartsguide
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HVAD KOMMER MED DIT HUKOMMELSESVIDEOKAMERA

Dit nye hukommelsesvideokamera kommer med følgende tilbehør. Hvis nogle af disse artikler mangler i kassen, skal du 
kontakte Samsungs kundecenter.

Den præcise form af hver artikel kan variere fra model til model.

Batteripakke
(IA-BP85ST)

Netadapter
(vekselstrøm)
(AA-E9 type)

Lyd-/videokabel USB-kabel

Hurtigstartsguide Cd med 
brugervejledning Software-cd* Holder*

Etui* Taske*

lær dit hukommelsesvideokamera at kende

Indholdet kan variere, afhængigt af salgsområdet.
Dele og tilbehør kan købes hos lokale Samsung-forhandlere og -servicecentre.
Hukommelseskortet medfølger ikke. 
Du skal tilslutte vekselstrømsadapteren til holderen, når eksterne enheder tilsluttes ved hjælp af holderen.
Dit videokamera leveres med cd med brugervejledning og Hurtigstartsguide (trykt). Se detaljerede 
informationer i brugervejledningen (PDF), der findes på cd’en.
*(Ekstraudstyr): Denne er ekstraudstyr. For at købe den skal du kontakte din Samsung-forhandler.

•
•
•
•
•

•



Dansk_03

DAN

Start/stop optagelse-knap

Kamerarem

Roterbart håndtag

Krog til kamerarem

Til montering i holder

Stativbeslag

      Hukommelseskort/
batterirumsdæksel

LCD-skærm

Indbygget højtaler

                      -knap

EASY Q-knap

LCD ENHANCER (LCD-
FORBEDRING) 
(      )-knap

Zoom-greb (W/T)

MODE-indikator (Optagelse 
(       )/Afspilning (       ))

MODE-knap

AV-kabelstik

USB-stik (USB)

DC IN-stik (DC IN)

Stikdæksel

Opladningsindikator (CHG)

POWER-knap

Knap til åbning/lukning af 
objektivet

Intern mikrofon

Objektiv

MENU-knap

OK-knap

Kontrol-knap (                           )

Start/stop optagelse-knap

SET FORFRA OG FRA VENSTRE / SET FRA SIDEN OG NEDEFRA

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OPEN

CLOSE

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6
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4

1

2

3

6

7

10

9

8

11

12

13

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

8

15



04_Dansk

TILSLUTNING TIL EN STRØMKILDE

Der er to typer strømkilde, der kan sluttes til hukommelsesvideokameraet.
Brug ikke medfølgende strømforsyningsenheder til andet udstyr.
- Batteripakken: bruges til udendørs optagelser.
 -   Netadapteren: Anvendes til indendørs optagelse og afspilning. 

Isætning af batteripakken.
1. Skub batterirumdækslet åbent, som vist på tegningen.
2. Sæt batteripakken i batterislotten, indtil det klikker ganske let.

Sørg for, at SAMSUNG-logoet vender opad, når enheden 
anbringes som vist på tegningen.

3. Skub batterirumdækslet på plads.

Udtagning af batteripakken
1. Skub batterirumdækslet åbent, og tryk på batterilåsen.

Skub forsigtigt batterilåsen i den retning, der er vist på 
tegningen, for at tage batteriet ud.

2. Træk det udtagne batteri ud i den retning, der er vist på tegningen.
3. Skub batterirumdækslet på plads.

Opladning af batteriet
1. Skub POWER-knappen nedad for at slukke for strømmen.
2. Åbn LCD-skærmen, og sæt batteripakken i hukommelsesvideo

kameraet. 
3. Åbn DC IN/USB/AV-stikdækslet.
4. Tilslut netadapteren til DC IN-stikket på hukommelsesvideokame

raet.
5. Tilslut netadapteren til en stikkontakt. 

CHG-indikatoren (oplader) lyser orange for at vise, at 
batteripakken oplader.
CHG-indikatoren (oplader) lyser grønt, når batteriet er fuldt opladet. 

6. Når batteripakken er fuldt opladet, skal netadapteren frakobles hukommelsesvideokameraet.
Selvom der er slukket for strømmen, aflades batteripakken alligevel, hvis den er monteret på hukommelsesvideoka
meraet. Det anbefales, at du fjerner batteriet fra dit hukommelsesvideokamera.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

forberedelse

CARD

CARD

CARD

Isætning Udtagning

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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VALG AF LAGRINGSMEDIE (KUN VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

Du kan optage film på den indbyggede hukommelse eller på et hukommelseskort, så du skal vælge det ønskede lagringsmedie, 
før du starter med at optage eller afspille.
Inden du indsætter eller udskyder hukommelseskortet, skal hukommelsesvideokameraet være slukket.

•

•

om lagringsmediet

ISÆTNING/UDTAGNING AF ET HUKOMMELSESKORT

Isætning af et hukommelseskort
1. Sluk for hukommelsesvideokameraet.
2. Skub hukommelseskortåbningsdækslet til højre for at åbne dækslet.
3. Indsæt et hukommelseskort i kortslotten, indtil det klikker let, i den retning 

pilen viser på tegningen.
4. Luk dækslet.

Udtagelse af et hukommelseskort
1. Sluk for hukommelsesvideokameraet.
2. Skub hukommelseskortåbningsdækslet til højre for at åbne dækslet.
3. Tryk forsigtigt ind på hukommelseskortet for at frigøre det.
4. Træk hukommelseskortet ud af kortslotten, og luk dækslet.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Tryk på MENU-knappen.
Menulisten vises.

2. Tryk på Kontrol-knappen (  /  ) for at vælge "Settings" (Indstilling).

3. Tryk på Kontrol-knappen (  /  ) for at vælge "Storage" (Lagring), 
og tryk derefter på OK-knappen.

4.  Tryk på Kontrol-knappen (  /  ) for at vælge "Memory" (Hukommelse)
eller "Card", og tryk derefter på OK-knappen.

"Memory" (Hukommelse): Når du bruger den indbyggede hukommelse.
"Card" (Kort): Når du bruger hukommelseskortet.

5. Tryk på knappen MENU for at gå ud af menuen.

•

•
•
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optagelse
OPTAGELSE AF FILM

Hukommelsesvideokameraet har to Start/stop optagelse-knapper. Den ene sidder på bagsiden af kameraet, den 
anden sidder på LCD-panelet. Vælg den relevante Start/stop optagelse-knap.

1. Tænd for hukommelsesvideokameraet.
Tilslut strøm til hukommelsesvideokameraet. (En batteripakke eller en 
netadapter)
Skub POWER-kontakten nedad for at tænde for strømmen. 
Indstil det passende lagringsmedie. (kun VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Hvis du vil optage på hukommelseskort, isæt kortet).
Indstil knappen Åbning/lukning af objektiv til åben (  ) side 3

2. Undersøg motivet på LCD-skærmen.
3. Tryk på Start/stop optagelse-knappen.

Optageindikatoren (  ) vises, og optagelsen starter.
Ved at trykke på Start/stop optagelse-knappen igen under optagelsen 
sættes hukommelsesvideokameraet i pausetilstand.

4. Sluk for hukommelsesvideokameraet, når optagelsen er afsluttet.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

AFSPILNING AF FILM
Du kan hurtigt finde en ønsket film ved at bruge billedindekset med miniaturer.

1. Tænd for hukommelsesvideokameraet.
Skub POWER-kontakten nedad for at tænde for strømmen. 
Indstil det passende lagringsmedie. (kun VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
(Hvis du vil optage på hukommelseskort, isæt kortet).

2. Åbn LCD-skærmen.
Justér LCD-skærmens lysstyrke og kontrast. 

3.  Tryk på MODE-knappen.
Dette skifter til tilstanden Filmafspilning (  ).
Den optagne film vises i miniature billedindekset.

4. Tryk på Kontrol-knappen (  /  /  /  ) for at vælge de ønskede filmfiler, 
og tryk derefter på OK-knappen.

Genvejsmenu for afspilning vises et stykke tid.
Den valgte film afspilles i overensstemmelse med indstillingerne i Afspillevalg. 
For at standse afspilning og vende tilbage til miniatureindekset skal du flytte knappen Zoom.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

afspilning
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tilslutning til en pc
INSTALLATION AF CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

CyberLink MediaShow4 er software, hvormed det er let at redigere MPEG-, AVI- og andre videofiler, stillbilleder og 
andet indhold til oprettelse af en film. 

Før du går i gang:
Afslut al anden software, du bruger.
(Kontroller, at der ikke findes andre programikoner på proceslinjen.)

Hvis du udfører en installation af software, der allerede er installeret, starter en afinstallation. 
I dette tilfælde skal du udføre installationen igen, når afinstallationen er færdig.
Denne vejledning forklarer kun installationen af softwaren og tilslutningen til PC'en. 
For flere informationer om softwaren skal du se “Online help/Readme” på CyberLink MediaShow4-CD'en.

•

•
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TILSLUTNING AF USB-KABLET
Tilslut USB-kablet for at kopiere billeder fra et lagringsmedie til PC'en og omvendt. Når USB-kablet er tilsluttet i opta-
gelses- eller afspilningstilstand, skifter produktet straks til USB-tilstand.

1. Tilslut hukommelsesvideokameraet til PC’en med et USB-kabel.

Brug ikke overdrevet kraft, når USB-stikket 
sættes i eller trækkes ud.
Sæt USB-stikket i, efter at du har undersøgt, 
om isætningsretningen er korrekt.
Det anbefales at bruge netadapteren som 
strømkilde i stedet for batteripakken.
Når USB-kablet er tilsluttet, forårsager 
tænding og slukning af videokameraet 
funktionsfejl på PC'en.

•

•

•

•

tilslutning til en pc

PC Hukommlese videokamera

USB-kabel

tilslutning til andre enheder
TILSLUTNING TIL ET TV

For at kunne afspille dine optagelser skal dit TV være PAL-kompatibelt. 
Vi anbefaler, at du bruger netadapteren som strømkilde til hukommelsesvideokameraet.

Brug det medfølgende AV-kabel for at tilslutte 
hukommelsesvideokameraet til et TV således:

1.   Tilslut AV-kablets ende med et enkelt stik til AV-
stikket på hukommelsesvideokameraet.

2. Tilslut den anden ende med Video 
(gul) og lydkablerne (venstre (hvid)/
højre (rød)) til TV'et.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Hukommlesevideokamera
Normal TV

AV-kabel
Signalets retning

Rød

Hvid

Gul
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hayallerinize

www.samsung.com/global/register 
adresinde kaydedin

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

Memory Video Kamera



02_Turkish

(IA-BP85ST)
AC güç adaptörü

(AA-E9 tipi) Ses/Video Kablosu USB Kablosu

CD’si Yuva*

Kese*

memory video kameranızı tanıyın

.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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LCD ekran

Dahili hoparlör

 (W/T)

Dahili mikrofon

Mercek

(                           )

ÖNDEN VE SOLDAN GÖRÜNÜM / YANDAN VE ALTTAN GÖRÜNÜM

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

AÇMA

KAPAMA
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1.
2.

emin olun.
3.

1.

2.
3.

1. POWER
2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

hazırlık

CARD

CARD

CARD

Tak

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SADECE VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

depolama ortamı hakkında

1.
2.
3.

4.

1.
2.
3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU
Menü listesi görünecektir.

2. "Settings" (Ayarlar) Kontrol (  /  )

3. "Storage" (Depo) Kontrol (  /  )
OK

4.  "Memory" (Bellek) veya "Card" (Kart) Kontrol
(  /  ) OK

"Memory" (Bellek)

5. MENU

•

•
•
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kayıt

1.

POWER

 ) sayfa 3
2.
3.

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

1.
 POWER

2.

3.  MODE

4. Kontrol  /  /  / ), 
ve OK

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

oynatma
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bilgisayara bağlama
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1. USB kablosunu kullanarak memory video 

•

•

•

•

bilgisayara bağlama

PC Memory video kamera

USB kablosu

diğer cihazlara bağlanması

1.

2.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Memory video kamera
Normal TV

AV kablosu
Beyaz



HUN

képzelje el 
Köszönjük, hogy a Samsung termékét választotta.
Ahhoz, hogy még átfogóbb szolgáltatást kapjon, kérjük 
regisztrálja termékét az alábbi oldalon:
www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

* A kamerához használati útmutatót mellékelünk CD-n, és egy Telepítési útmutatót (nyomtatott formában).  

Memóriás Videókamera
Gyors telepítési útmutató
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A KAMERÁHOZ MELLÉKELT TARTOZÉKOK

hívja a Samsung ügyfélszolgálati központját.

Akkumulátor
(IA-BP85ST)

Hálózati adapter
(AA-E9 típus) Audio/Video kábel USB-kábel

Gyors telepítési 
útmutató

Felhasználói
kézikönyv CD Szoftver CD* Készüléktartó*

Tok* Hordtáska*

ismerkedés a kamerával

Memóriakártya nincs mellékelve.

A kamerához használati útmutatót mellékelünk CD-n, és egy Telepítési útmutatót (nyomtatott formában). 

Samsung márkakereskedést.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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Felvétel start/stop gomb
Csuklószíj

Forgatható markolat

Csuklószíj horog

Készüléktartó foglalat

Állványcsatlakozó

      
Memóriakártya /
akkumulátorfoglalat fedele

Beépített hangszóró

                       gomb

EASY Q gomb

Zoom kar (W/T)

(      ) / Lejátszás (      ))

MODE gomb

AV kábel aljzat

USB aljzat (USB)

Tápfeszültség aljzat (DC IN)

Csatlakozófedél

POWER kapcsoló

Objektív nyitó / záró kapcsoló

Objektív

MENU gomb

OK gomb

(                           )

Felvétel start/stop gomb

ELÖLNÉZET ÉS BAL OLDALNÉZET / HÁTULNÉZET ÉS ALULNÉZET

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

NYIT

BEZÁR
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ÁRAMFORRÁS CSATLAKOZTATÁSA
A kamerához kétféle áramforrást csatlakoztathat.
Ne használja a mellékelt áramforrásokat más berendezésekkel.
- Akkumulátor: kültéri felvételekhez.
 -   Hálózati adapter : beltéri felvételekhez és lejátszáshoz. 

Az akkumulátor behelyezése
1. Csúsztassa félre és nyissa ki az akkumulátorfedelet az ábra 

szerint.
2. Tolja be az akkumulátort az akkumulátor foglalatba, amíg halk 

kattanást nem hall.

miközben az ábrán látható módon a helyére illeszti az 
akkumulátort.

3. Csúsztassa visza és zárja le az akkumulátor fedelet.

Az akkumulátor kivétele
1. Csúsztassa félre és nyissa ki az akkumulátorfedelet, és 

  Nyomja az akkumulátor zárját az ábrán látható irányba az akkumulátor kioldásához.
2.
3. Csúsztassa visza és zárja le az akkumulátor fedelet.

Az akkumulátor töltése
1. Kapcsolja ki a kamerát a POWER kapcsoló lefelé csúsztatásával.
2.
3. Niyssa ki a DC IN/USB/AV aljzatok fedelét.
4. Csatlakoztassa a hálózati adaptert a DC IN aljzatba.
5. Csatlakoztassa az adaptert a konnektorba.

6. Az akkumulátor feltöltése után húzza ki a hálózati adaptert a kamerából.
A készülékhez csatlakoztatva hagyott akkumulátor energiája még a kamera kikapcsolást állapotában is fogy. 

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

előkészületek

CARD

CARD

CARD

Behelyezés Eltávolítás

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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AZ ADATHORDOZÓ KIVÁLASZTÁSA (CSAK VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

az adathordozókról

A MEMÓRIAKÁRTYA BEHELYEZÉSE / KIVÉTELE

Memóriakártya behelyezése
1. Kapcsolja ki a kamerát.
2. Csúsztassa el a memóriakártya nyílásának fedelét jobbra annak kinyitásához.
3. Tegye be a memóriakártyát a nyílásba a nyíl irányába az ábrán látható 

módon, amíg az a helyére nem pattan .
4. Zárja vissza a fedelet.

Memóriakártya kivétele
1. Kapcsolja ki a kamerát.
2. Csúsztassa el a memóriakártya nyílásának fedelét jobbra annak kinyitásához.
3. Óvatosan nyomja meg a memóriakártyát befelé, hogy az kiugorjon.
4. Húzza ki a memóriakártyát a memóriakártya nyílásból, és csukja vissza 

a fedelet.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Nyomja meg a MENUgombot.
Megjelenik a menülista.

2. A gombok (  /  ) segítségével válassza ki a "Settings (Beállítások)"
pontot.

3. A gombok (  /  ) segítségével válassza ki a "Storage 
(Memóriatípus)" pontot, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot.

4.  A gombok (  /  ) segítségével válassza ki a "Memory (Memória)", 
vagy a "Card (Kártya)"pontot, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot.

"Memory (Memória)"
"Card (Kártya)"

5. Nyomja meg a MENU gombot a kilépéshez.

•

•
•
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felvétel
VIDEÓK FELVÉTELE

A kamerán kétféle Felvétel start/stop gomb található. Egy a kamera hátsó oldalán és egy az LCD panelen. 
Felvétel start/ stop gombot. 

1. Kapcsolja be a kamerát.
Csatlakoztasson áramforrást a kamerához. 
(Az áramforrás lehet akkumulátor vagy hálózati adapter)
Csúsztassa a POWER kapcsolót lefelé a bekapcsoláshoz. 

(Amennyiben memóriakártyára szeretne felvételt készíteni, helyezzen be 
egy memóriakártyát.)
Állítsa az objektív záró/nyitó kapcsolót nyitott állásba (  ). 3. oldal

2.
3. Nyomja meg a Felvétel start/stop gombot.

 ) megjelenik és elindul a felvétel.
A Felvétel start/stop gomb újbóli megnyomásával szüneteltetheti a felvételt.

4. A felvétel befejezése után kapcsolja ki a kamerát.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

VIDEÓK LEJÁTSZÁSA

1. Kapcsolja be a kamerát.
Csúsztassa a POWER kapcsolót lefelé a bekapcsoláshoz. 

(Amennyiben memóriakártyára szeretne felvételt készíteni, helyezzen be 
egy memóriakártyát.)

2.

3.  Nyomja meg a  MODE gombot.
Ezzel átvált Videólejátszás módba ( ).

4. A  gombok (  /  /  /  ) segítségével válassza ki a kívánt mozgókép 
szegmenseket, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A kamera lejátssza a kiválasztott videót a lejátszási beállítások szerint. 

használja a zoom kart.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

lejátszás



Hungarian_07

HUN

csatlakoztatás számítógéphez
A CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4 TELEPÍTÉSE

•
Ilyenkor hajtsa végre ismét a telepítést az eltávolítás befejezése után.
Ez a kézikönyv csak a szoftver telepítésére és a számítógép csatlakoztatására tér ki.

részt.

•
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AZ USB KÁBEL CSATLAKOZTATÁSA
Az USB-kábelen keresztül videókat másolhat át adathordozóról a számítógépre és vissza. Ha az USB-kábelt 
Felvétel/Lejátszás módban csatlakoztatja, a készülék azonnal átvált USB-módba.
1. Az USB-kábellel kapcsolja össze a kamerát a PC-vel.

csatlakozó használatakor.

helyzetben (ne megfordítva) legyen.
Javasolt a hálózati adapter használata 
áramforrásként az akkumulátor helyett.
Ha az USB kábel csatlakoztatva van, a 
kamera be- és kikapcsolása a PC 

•

•

•

•

csatlakoztatás számítógéphez

PC Kamera

USB-kábel

csatlakoztatás egyéb eszközökhöz
CSATLAKOZTATÁS TV-HEZ

A felvételek lejátszásához a televíziónak PAL kompatibilisnek kell lennie.

A mellékelt AV kábel segítségével csatlakoztassa a 

1. Csatlakoztassa az AV kábel egyik végét a kamera 
AV csatlakozójához.

2. Csatlakoztassa a kábel másik végének video 
(sárga), valamint bal (fehér) / jobb (piros) 
hangkábeleinek csatlakozóit a TV-hez.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

KameraNormál TV

AV kábel
Jelfolyam

Vörös

Fehér

Sárga
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www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

Videokamera s pamětí
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Baterie
(IA-BP85ST)

Napájecí adaptér
(typ AA-E9) Kabel audio/video Kabel USB

na CD 
Disk CD se 
softwarem* Kolébka*

seznámení s digitální kamerou

•
•
•
•
•

•
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zastavení záznamu

uchopení
Otvor pro kolébku

Závit pro stativ

      Kryt otvoru pro 

LCD displej

ENHANCER (     )

Indikátor MODE ( záznam 

Konektor AV kabelu 

Konektor USB (USB)

Konektor DC IN (DC IN)

Indikátor nabíjení (CHG)

objektivu

Objektiv 

(                           )

nahrávání

1
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7

9
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10 11 12
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1.
2.

3.

Vyjmutí baterie
1.

baterie.

baterie vysunula.
2.
3.

Nabíjení baterie
1. POWER
2.
3.
4.

kamery.
5.

tak nabíjení baterie.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

příprava

CARD

CARD

CARD

Zasunout Vysunout

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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(POUZE MODEL VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

o ukládacím médiu

1.
2.
3.

4.

1.
2.
3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU.

2. Stisknutím Ovládacího Settings" (Nastavení).
3. Stisknutím Ovládacího  / Storage" (Typ pam)

OK.
4.  Stisknutím Ovládacího  /  nebo 

"Card" (Karta) OK.

"Card" (Karta)
5. MENU

•

•
•



06_Czech

záznam

1.

(Baterie nebo napájecí adaptér)
POWER

 )  strana 3
2. Zkontrolujte subjekt na LCD monitoru.
3. .

Zobrazí se indikátor záznamu (  ) a spustí se záznam.

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

1.
POWER

2.
Nastavte jas nebo kontrast LCD monitoru. 

3. MODE.
 ).

4. Pomocí Ovládacího  /  /  / 
OK.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

přehrávání
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CZE

připojení k počítači
INSTALACE APLIKACE CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

aplikací CyberLink MediaShow4. 

•

•
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1.

nebo odpojování konektoru USB.

zapojení.

•

•

•

•

připojení k počítači

PC

Digitální videokamera

Kabel USB

připojení k jiným zařízením

1.
ke konektoru AV videokamery.

2.

televizoru.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Digitální videokamera

AV kabel
Tok signálu

PC

Bílá



POL

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

Kamera cyfrowa



02_Polish

Akumulator
(IA-BP85ST)

Zasilacz sieciowy
(typ AA-E9)

Przewód audio/
wideo Przewód USB

Skrócona instrukcja 
oprogramowaniem*

Etui*

informacje o kamerze cyfrowej

.

produktów Samsung.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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POL

Przycisk uruchamiania/
zatrzymywania nagrywania

Uchwyt obrotowy

Gniazdo statywu

      

Przycisk

Przycisk EASY Q

Przycisk
WZMOCNIENIE LCD (      )

Nagryw.(      ) /Odtwarz.(      ))
Przycisk MODE

Gniazdo AV

Gniazdo USB (USB)

Gniazdo DC IN (DC IN)

akumulatora (CHG)

zamykania obiektywu

Obiektyw 

Przycisk MENU

Przycisk OK

(                           )

Przycisk uruchamiania/
zatrzymywania nagrywania

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OTWÓRZ

ZAMKNIJ

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

10

9

8

11

12

13

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

8

15
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 -   zasilacz: do nagrywania i odtwarzania w pomieszczeniu. 

1.
rysunku.

2.

3.

Wyjmowanie akumulatora
1.

akumulatora.

2.
3.

1. POWER
2.
3.
4.

cyfrowej.
5.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

przygotowanie

CARD

CARD

CARD

Wyjmowanie

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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POL

TYLKO VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

informacje na temat nośnika pamięci

1.
2.
3.

4.

1.
2.
3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU.

2. "Settings" (Ustawienie)  (  /  ).
3. Przyciskiem  (  / "Storage"

przycisk OK.
4.  Przyciskiem  (  / "Memory"  albo 

"Card" (Karta) OK.
"Memory"
"Card" (Karta): 

5. MENU

•

•
•
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nagrywanie
NAGRYWANIE FILMÓW

Kamera cyfrowa ma dwa przyciski uruchamiania/zatrzymywania nagrywania
uruchamiania/zatrzymywania nagrywania, 

stosownie do potrzeb.
1.

POWER

 ) 
strona 3

2.
3. uruchamiania/zatrzymywania nagrywania

uruchamiania/zatrzymywania nagrywania 

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

ODTWARZANIE FILMÓW 

1.
 POWER 

2.

3. MODE.
 )

4. Przyciskiem  (  /  /  / OK.

•
•

•

•

•
•
•

odtwarzanie
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POL

podłączanie do komputera
INSTALACJA CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

Zanim rozpoczniesz:
Zamknij wszystkie otwarte aplikacje.

  

•

•



08_Polish

1.

wtyczki USB.

akumulatora.

pracy komputera.

•

•

•

•

podłączanie do komputera

PC Kamera cyfrowa

USB cable

podłączanie do innych urządzeń

zasilania przez zasilacz sieciowy.

1.

2.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Kamera cyfrowaNormalny telewizor

Przewód AV

Czerwony



SVK

predstavte 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

*

Videokamera s pamäťou



02_Slovak

Batéria
(IA-BP85ST)

Napájací adaptér
(typ AA-E9) Kábel audio/video USB kábel

Disk CD so 
softvérom* Podstavec*

Prenosná taška*

oboznámenie sa s videokamerou s pamäťou

•
•
•
•
•

•
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SVK
zastavenia nahrávania
Popruh na pevné 
uchopenie

pevné uchopenie
Otvor pre podstavec
Závit pre statív

      otvoru na batériu

Obrazovka LCD

 LCD (      ) 

(W/T)

Indikátor MODE (Nahrávanie 

Konektor AV kábla

Konektor USB (USB)

Konektor DC IN (DC IN)

Kryt konektora

Kontrolka nabíjania (CHG)

zatvorenie objektívu

Objektív

(                           )

 nahrávania

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

10

9

8

11

12

13

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

8
15
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PRIPOJENIE ZDROJA NAPÁJANIA

1.
zobrazené na obrázku.

2.

3.
Vybratie batérie
1.

batérie.

2.
3.

Nabíjanie batérie
1. POWER
2.

jednotku batérie. 
3. Otvorte kryt konektora DC IN/USB/AV.
4. Ku konektoru DC IN pripojte napájací kábel videokamery s 

5. Napájací kábel pripojte k zásuvke.

batéria sa nabíja.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

príprava

CARD

CARD

CARD

Vyberte

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SVK

(IBA PRE VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

•

•

o pamäťovom médiu

1.
2.
3.

4. Kryt zatvorte.

1.
2.
3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU.

2. ovládania (  /  ) vyberte "Settings" (Nastavenie).
3. ovládania (  /  ) vyberte "Storage" (Typ pam) a potom

OK.
4. ovládania (  /  ) vyberte alebo 

"Card" (Kart) OK.

"Card" (Kart)
5. MENU.

•

•
•



06_Slovak

nahrávanie
NAHRÁVANIE VIDEA

Spustenia/zastavenia nahrávania. Jedno sa nachádza na zadnej 
Spustenia/zastavenia nahrávania

1.

(Batérie alebo napájací adaptér)
POWER

 ). strana 3
2. Skontrolujte objekt na LCD obrazovke.
3. Spustenia/zastavenia nahrávania.

Zobrazí sa indikátor nahrávania (  ) a nahrávanie sa spustí.
Spustenia/zastavenia nahrávania

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

PREHRÁVANIE VIDEA

1.
POWER

2. Odklopte LCD monitor.
Nastavte jas a kontrast LCD obrazovky. 

3. MODE.
 ).

4. ovládania (  /  /  / 
OK.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

prehrávanie
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SVK

pripojenie k počítaču

•

•
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PRIPOJENIE USB KÁBLA

1.
pomocou kábla USB.

Pri vkladaní a vyberaní USB konektora 

pripojte USB konektor.

alebo vypnutie videokamery spôsobí 

•

•

•

•

pripojenie k počítaču

PC

USB kábel

pripojenie k iným zariadeniam
PRIPOJENIE K TELEVÍZORU

Pomocou poskytnutého AV kábla pripojte 

1.

2.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Kábel AV
Tok signáluBiely



SERzamislite 

Da biste dobili kompletniju uslugu, molimo da 
registrujete svoj proizvod na 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

Memorijska videokamera



02_Serbian

Baterija
(IA-BP85ST) (AA-E9 type) Audio/Video kabl USB kabl

uputstvom CD sa softverom* Baza*

Torbica*

upoznavanje sa memorijskom videokamerom

.

•
•
•
•
•

•
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SER
Taster za pokretanje/
zaustavljanje snimanja

      Poklopac slota za 
memorijsku karticu /Bateriju

LCD ekran

Taster              

Taster EASY Q

Taster za
OPTIMIZACIJU LCD
EKRANA  (      ) 

Taster za zumiranje (W/T)

Indikator MODE (Snimanje 
(       ) / Plejer (       )) 

Taster MODE

Konektor za AV kabl

USB konektor (USB)

DC IN konektor (DC IN)

Poklopac konektora

Indikator punjenja (CHG)

zatvaranje objektiva

Objektiv

Taster MENU

Taster OK

Komandni taster  
(                           )

Taster za pokretanje/
zaustavljanje snimanja

POGLED SPREDA I S LEVE STRANE / POGLED SA ZADNJE STRANE & ODOZDO

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OTVORI

ZATVORI

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

10

9

8

11

12

13

5

4

1

2

3

6

7

9

10

12

11

13

14

8

15
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POVEZIVANJE NA IZVOR NAPAJANJA

- Baterija: koristi se za snimanje na otvorenom.

Stavljanje baterije
1.

2.
Proverite da li je logotip SAMSUNG okrenut prema spolja 

3. Gurnite i zatvorite poklopac prostora za bateriju.

1. Gurnite i otvorite poklopac slota za bateriju i pritisnite bravu 
za bateriju.

2.
3. Gurnite i zatvorite poklopac prostora za bateriju.

Punjenje baterije
1. POWER
2.

videokameru. 
3. Otvorite poklopac konektora DC IN/USB/AV.
4.

memorijskoj videokameri.
5.

pokazuje da se baterija puni.
Indikator CHG (punjenje) emituje zeleno svetlo kada je 
baterija potpuno napunjena.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

priprema

CARD

CARD

CARD

Ubac Izbaci

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SER

IZBOR MEMORIJSKOG MEDIJA (SAMO VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

o memorijskim medijima

STAVLJANJE / IZBACIVANJE MEMORIJSKE KARTICE 

Stavljanje memorijske kartice
1.
2. Pomerite poklopac slota za memorijsku karticu da biste otvorili poklopac.
3.

4. Zatvorite poklopac.

1.
2. Pomerite poklopac slota za memorijsku karticu da biste otvorili poklopac.
3.
4. Izvucite memorijsku karticu iz slota i zatvorite poklopac.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Pritisnite taster MENU.

2. Pritisnite komandni taster  (  /  ) da biste izabrali "Settings".
3. Pritisnite komandni taster (  /  ) da biste izabrali " Storage", a zatim 

pritisnite taster OK.
4. Pritisnite komandni taster (  /  ) da biste izabrali " Memory" ili "Card", 

a zatim pritisnite taster OK.
"Memory": 
"Card": Ako se koristi memorijska kartica.

5. Pritisnite taster MENU za izlaz.

•

•
•
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snimanje
SNIMANJE FILMOVA

Memorijska videokamera ima dva tastera za pokretanje/zaustavljanje snimanja. Jedan se nalazi na zadnjoj strani 
videokamere, dok se drugi nalazi na LCD panelu. Izaberite taster za pokretanje/zaustavljanje snimanja shodno 
potrebnoj funkciji.

1.

POWER

 ). stranica 3
2.
3. Pritisnite taster za pokretanje/zaustavljanje snimanja.

zaustavljanje/pokretanje snimanja u toku 

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

REPRODUKCIJA FILMOVA

1.
POWER

na memorijsku karticu, umetnite memorijsku karticu.)
2. Otvorite LCD ekran.

Prilagodite osvetljenje ili kontrast LCD ekrana. 
3.  Pritisnite taster MODE.

 ).

4. Pritisnite komandni taster  (  /  /  / 
pritisnite taster OK.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

reprodukcija
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SER

povezivanje na računar
INSTALACIJA PROGRAMA CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

Zatvorite sve druge programe koje koristite.
(Proverite da li u statusnoj traci postoje ikone za druge aplikacije.)
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POVEZIVANJE USB KABLA

1.

Nemojte primenjivati preveliku silu kada stavljate 

smer umetanja pravilan.

•

•

•

•

povezivanje na računar

PC Memorijska videokamera

USB kabl

povezivanje sa drugim uređajima
POVEZIVANJE SA TELEVIZOROM

1.

videokamere.
2.

televizor.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Memorijska videokamera

AV kabl
Tok signala

Crveni

Beli



CRO
zamisli 
Hvala vam na kupnji Samsung proizvoda.

proizvod na 
www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

Kamkorder s memorijom



02_Croatian

Baterijsko pakiranje
(IA-BP85ST)

Adapter za napajanje 

(AA-E9 vrsta)
Audio/Video kabel USB kabel

CD softver* Postolje*

Torbica*

upoznavanje vašeg kamkordera s memorijom

•
•
•
•
•

•
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CRO

Gumb za Snimanje 

Stezni remen 

Kukica za stezni remen

Mjesto za odlaganje postolja

      Memorijska kartica / Utor 
baterijskog poklopca

LCD zaslon

Gumb               

Gumb EASY Q

Gumb za LCD 

Indikator MODE (Snimanje 
(       ) / Player (       ))

Gumb MODE 

Indikator punjenja (CHG)

Unutarnji mikrofon

Gumb MENU

Gumb OK 

Gumb za Naredbu  
(                           )

zaustavljanje

PREGLED S PREDNJE I LIJEVE STRANE / PREGLED OTRAGA I DOLJE

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OTVORI

ZATVORI

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2

3

6

7
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Umetanje baterijskog pakiranja
1.

shemi.
2.

Uvjerite se da je logotip SAMSUNG okrenut prema van dok je 

3. Pomaknite i zatvorite utor baterijskog poklopca.

Uklanjanje baterijskog pakiranja
1. Pomaknite i otvorite utor baterijskog poklopca i gurnite baterijsku 

bravu.

2.
3. Pomaknite i zatvorite utor baterijskog poklopca.

Punjenje baterijskog pakiranja
1. POWER
2. Otvorite LCD zaslon i umetnite baterijsko pakiranje u kamkorder s 

memorijom. 
3.
4.

5.

pokazuje da se baterijsko pakiranje puni.
Indikator za (punjenje) CHG svijetli zelenom bojom kada je baterija napunjena do kraja. 

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

priprema

CARD

CARD

CARD

Umetanje Uklanjanje

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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CRO

ODABIR MEDIJA ZA ODLAGANJE (SAMO VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

o mediju za odlaganje

UMETANJE/UKLANJANJE MEMORIJSKE KARTICE 

Umetanje memorijske kartice
1.
2. Pomaknite poklopac utora za memorijsku karticu udesno da otvorite 

poklopac.
3.

4. Zatvorite poklopac.

Uklanjanje memorijske kartice
1.
2. Pomaknite poklopac utora za memorijsku karticu udesno da otvorite poklopac.
3.
4. Povucite memorijsku karticu iz utora i zatvorite poklopac.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Pritisnite gumb MENU.
Pojavljuje se lista izbornika.

2. Pritisnite gumb za Naredbu (  /  ) za odabir "Settings". 
3. Pritisnite gumb za Naredbu (  /  ) za odabir "Storage" a zatim pritisnite 

gumb OK.
4. Pritisnite gumb za Naredbu (  /  ) za odabir "Memory" ili "Card" a zatim 

pritisnite gumb OK.
"Memory": 
"Card": Pri upotrebi memorijske kartice.

5. Za izlaz pritisnite gumb MENU.

•

•
•
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snimanje
SNIMANJE SLIKA FILMA

 ovisno o upotrebi.
1.

Spojite izvor napajanja na kamkorder s memorijom. 

POWER

 ). strana 3
2. Provjerite predmet na LCD zaslonu.
3.

Prikazuje se indikator snimanja ( 
Ponovnim pritiskom na gumb za vrijeme 

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

REPRODUKCIJ SLIKA FILMA 

1.
POWER

(samo VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

2. Otvorite LCD zaslon.
Podesite svjetlinu ili boju LCD zaslona. 

3.  Pritisnite gumb MODE.
 ).

4. Pritisnite gumb za Naredbu (  /  /  / 
pritisnite gumb OK.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

reprodukcija
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CRO

spajanje na osobno računalo
INSTALACIJA CyberLink MediaShow4-a

Zatvorite softver koji koristite.
(Provjerite da nema dugih aplikacijskih ikona na statusnom traku.)

•

•
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SPAJANJE USB KABELA

1.

Ne primijenjujte prekomjernu silu pri 

smjera njegovog umetanja.

napajanja umjesto baterijskog pakiranja.

•

•

•

•

spajanje na osobno računalo

Kamkorder s memorijom

USB Kable

spajanje na druge uređaje
SPAJANJE NA TV

memorijom.

s memorijom na TV ovako:
1.

2.
desne (crveni) audio kabele na TV.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Kamkorder s memorijom

AV kabel 
Protok signala 

Crvena

Bijela

Žuta



ROM
produsul la 

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CHCameră video cu memorie
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ACCESORII FURNIZATE CU CAMERA VIDEO CU MEMORIE

Acumulator
(IA-BP85ST)

Adaptor de curent 
alternativ
(tip AA-E9)

Cablu audio/video Cablu USB

Ghide de pornire CD cu manualul 
utilizatorului CD cu software* Suport*

familiarizarea cu camera video

Cardul de memorie nu este inclus.

distribuitor Samsung.

•
•
•
•

•

•
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ROM

Buton de pornire/
oprire înregistrare
Curea de prindere

cureaua de prindere

Suport pentru trepied

      Capac pentru slotul cardului 
de memorie/bateriei

Ecran LCD

Difuzor încorporat

                       buton .

Butonul EASY Q

Buton de optimizare
LCD (       )

Comutator pentru zoom
(W/T)

indicator MODE (Înregistrare 
(       ) / Player (      ))

Buton MODE

Comutator POWER

Comutator de deschidere/
închidere obiectiv

Microfon intern

Obiectiv

Butonul MENU

Butonul OK

Buton de control 
(                             )

Buton de pornire/oprire a

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

DESCHIDERE

ÎNCHIDERE

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4
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3
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7
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9
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11
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15
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Introducerea acumulatorului
1.

2.

3.
Scoaterea acumulatorului
1.

acumulatorului.

2.
3.

1. POWER în jos pentru a opri camera video.
2.

cu memorie. 
3.
4.

video cu memorie.
5.

6.
curent alternativ de la camera video cu memorie.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

pregătirea

CARD

CARD

CARD

Introducere Scoatere

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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SELECTAREA SUPORTULUI DE STOCARE (NUMAI VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

suportul de stocare înainte de a porni înregistrarea sau redarea.
•

•

despre suportul de stocare

INTRODUCEREA/SCOATEREA CARDULUI DE MEMORIE

Introducerea unui card de memorie
1.
2.
3.

4.

Scoaterea unui card de memorie
1.
2.
3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU.

2. control (  / "Settings".
3. control (  /  ) pentru a selecta "Storage"

butonul OK.
4. control (  /  ) pentru a selecta "Memory" sau "Card"

OK.
"Memory"
"Card"

5. MENU

•

•
•
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înregistrarea
ÎNREGISTRAREA IMAGINILOR VIDEO

1.

(Un acumulator sau un adaptor pentru curent alternativ)
POWER pentru a porni camera. 

 ). pagina 3
2.
3. .

ndicatorul de înregistrare ( 
 în timpul 

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

REDAREA IMAGINILOR VIDEO

1.
POWER pentru a porni camera. 

(numai VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

2.

3. MODE.
).

4. control (  /  /  / ) pentru a selecta imaginile video 
OK.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

redarea
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ROM

conectarea la un PC
INSTALAREA CYBERLINK MEDIASHOW4

•   

•

CyberLink MediaShow4 CD.
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CONECTAREA CABLULUI USB

în modul de înregistrare/redare, produsul va trece automat în modul USB.

1.

scoaterea unei mufe USB.
•

•

•

•

conectarea la un PC

PC video cu memorie

Cablu USB

conectarea la alte dispozitive
CONECTAREA LA UN TV

memorie.

1.
la mufa AV a camerei video cu memorie.

2.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Televizor normal

Cablu AV
Alb

Galben



BULwww.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CHВидеокамера с памет
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(IA-BP85ST)

запознаване с вашата видеокамера с памет

•
•
•
•
•

•
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BUL

      
(W/T)

(                           )

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110
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5
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1

2
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1.

2.

3.

1.

2.
3.

1. POWER

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

подготовка

CARD

CARD

CARD

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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(  VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

за носителите за съхранение

1.
2.

3.

4. .

1.
2.

3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU.

2.  (  / "Settings".
3.  (  /  "Storage"

OK.
4.  (  / "Memory"

"Card" OK.
"Memory"
"Card"

5. MENU

•

•
•
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заснемане

1.

POWER

 ). 

2.
3.

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

1.
POWER

2.

3. MODE.
 ).

4. (  /  /  / 
OK.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

възпроизвеждане
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BUL

свързване към компютър

CyberLink MediaShow4.
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1.
•

•

•

•

свързване към компютър

PC

свързване към други устройства

1.

2.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR
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www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CH

Βιντεοκάμερα με μνήμη
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(IA-BP85ST)

παρουσίαση της βιντεοκάμερας με μνήμη

•
•

•
•
•

•
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(                           )

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

OPEN

CLOSE

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4

1

2
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10
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1.

2.

3.

1.

2.
3.

1. POWER

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

προετοιμασία

CARD

CARD

CARD

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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GRE

( VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
•

•

πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα μέσα αποθήκευσης

1.
2.

3.

4.

1.
2.
3.
4.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. MENU.

2.  (  / Settings
3.  (  / Storage

OK.
4.  (  / Memory Card

OK.
"Memory"
"Card"

5. MENU

•

•
•
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εγγραφή

1.

POWER

 ). 
2.
3. .

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

1.
POWER

2.

3. MODE.
 ).

4.
.

•
•

•

•
•

•
•
•

αναπαραγωγή
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GRE

σύνδεση με υπολογιστή

•



08_Greek

1.

•

•

•

•

σύνδεση με υπολογιστή

σύνδεση με άλλες συσκευές

1.

2.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR



SLO

predstavljajte
Hvala, da ste kupili izdelek Samsung.

www.samsung.com/global/register

VP-MX20
VP-MX20H
VP-MX20L
VP-MX20R
VP-MX20C
VP-MX20CHKamkorder z vgrajenim 

pomnilnikom
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el.

Baterija
(IA-BP85ST)

Pretvornik

(tip AA-E9)
Avdio-video kabel USB-kabel

CD s programsko 
opremo*

Torbica*

spoznajte svoj kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom

Deli in dodatki so na voljo pri lokalnih Samsungovih prodajalcih in servisih.

(v tiskani obliki).
*(dodatno): To je dodatna oprema po izbiri. Kupite jo lahko pri Samsungovih prodajalcih.

•
•
•
•

•

•
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konec snemanja
Pas za oprijem 

Luknja za pas za oprijem

Vdolbina za stojalo

      kartico/baterijo

LCD-zaslon

 Gumb

Gumb EASY Q

(      ) 

Gumb za primik/odmik
(W/T)

Indikator MODE (Snemanje  
(      ) / Predvajalnik (      ))

Gumb MODE 

Indikator napolnjenosti (CHG)
Stikalo POWER

Stikalo za odpiranje/zapiranje
objektiva

Vgrajeni mikrofon

Objektiv 

Gumb MENU

Gumb OK

Kontrolni gumb
(                           )

snemanja

POGLED OD SPREDAJ IN Z LEVE STRANI / POGLED S STRANI IN OD SPODAJ

1
2

3

4

5

7

9

8

10 11 12

15 14 13

ODPIRANJE

 ZAPIRANJE

1 2 3

7 8 9 121110

13

4

5
6

6

5

4
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2

3
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7

10

9

8

11
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12
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13
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8

15
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-   Baterijski paket: za snemanje na prostem.

Vstavljanje baterije
1.
2.

3.
Odstranjevanje baterije
1.

Rahlo pritisnite zaklep baterije v smeri, kot je prikazano na 

2.
3.

Polnjenje baterije
1. Za izklop potisnite stikalo POWER navzdol.
2. Odprite LCD-zaslon in pritrdite baterijo na kamkorder z 

vgrajenim pomnilnikom.
3.
4.

svojega kamkorderja z vgrajenim pomnilnikom.
5.

se baterija polni.
Indikator CHG (polnjenje) zasveti zeleno, ko je baterija 
polna.

6.

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

priprava

CARD

CARD

CARD

Vstavljanje Odstranjevanje

CARD

1

5

4 2

3
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IZBIRANJE MEDIJA ZA SHRANJEVANJE (SAMO VP-MX20C/MX20CH)
-•

•

mediji za shranjevanje

1. Izklopite kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom.
2.
3.

4. Zaprite pokrov.

1. Izklopite kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom.
2.
3.
4.

kartico.

CARD

CARD CARD

1. Pritisnite gumb MENU.
Prikazan bo seznam menija.

2. Pritisnite krmilni gumb (  / "Settings".
3. Pritisnite krmilni gumb (  /  ) in izberite "Storage", nato pa pritisnite gumb 

OK.
4. Pritisnite krmilni gumb (  /  ) in izberite "Memory" ali "Card", nato pa 

pritisnite gumb OK.
"Memory": Pri uporabi vgrajenega pomnilnika.
"Card"

5. Pritisnite gumb MENU za izhod.

•

•
•
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snemanje
SNEMANJE VIDEA

Kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom ima dva gumba za . Eden je na zadnji strani 
kamkorderja in drugi je na zaslonu LCD. Izberite gumb za  glede na uporabo.

1. Vklopite kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom.

Za vklop povlecite stikalo POWER navzdol. 
Nastavite ustrezni medij za shranjevanje. (samo VP-MX20C/MX20CH)

Nastavite stikalo za odpiranje/zapiranje objektiva na odpri (  ). stran 3
2. Preverite predmet na LCD-zaslonu.
3. Pritisnite gumb .

Prikazan bo indikator snemanja ( 
S ponovnim pritiskom na gumb  med snemanjem 

4.

•

•

•
•

•

•
•

PREDVAJANJE VIDEA 

1. Vklopite kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom.
Za vklop povlecite stikalo POWER navzdol. 
Nastavite ustrezni medij za shranjevanje. (samo VP-MX20C/MX20CH) 

2. Odprite zaslon LCD.
Nastavite svetlost ali kontrast zaslona LCD. 

3.  Pritisnite gumb MODE.
 ).

4. krmilni gumb (  /  /  / 
gumb OK.

predvajanja. 

•
•

•

•
•

•
•

•

predvajanje
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priklop na osebni računalnik 
NAMESTITEV MEDIJSKE PREDSTAVITVE CYBERLINK
Medijska predstavitev je programska oprema za preprosto urejanje formatov MPEG, AVI in drugih video datotek, 

Zaprite vse druge aplikacije.
(Preverite, ali so v vrstici stanja ikone drugih aplikacij.)

 na CD-ju medijska 
predstavitev CyberLink. 

•

•
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PRIKLOP USB-KABLA

1.

Ne uporabljajte prekomerne sile pri 

namesto baterije.
Ko je kabel USB povezan, vklop ali 

•

•

•

•

priklop na osebni računalnik 

Osebni
Kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom

USB-kabel

priklop na druge naprave
PRIKLOP NA TELEVIZOR

-
nilnikom.

kot sledi:
1.

pomnilnikom.
2.

televizor.

•
•

VIDEOAUDIO
LR

Kamkorder z vgrajenim pomnilnikom

AV-kabel 
Tok signalaBela

Rumena
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